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Recommendation: Approve Section 309 Determination of Compliance and Request for

Exception and Conditional Use Authorization with Conditions

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project involves the demolition of the three existing buildings and construction of a 385-foot-tall (405
feet including the screening enclosure for the roof top open space and mechanical penthouse), 36-story,
mixed-use, high-rise tower approximately 437,251 gross square feet (construction “GSF”) in size which
entails approximately 358,600 square feet of Floor Area, Gross (“GFA”) as defined in Planning Code
Section 102. The construction GSF also includes approximately 78,651 GSF of area that is exempt from
GFA under Section 102 including mechanical, below grade parking, building operations, and ground
floor uses.

The proposed tower would include 69 dwelling units and 255 hotel rooms. The hotel portion of the
building would occupy approximately 206,562 square feet of GFA on floors 1-19 and B1-B3, including
ground floor lobby/reception/lounge area on Howard Street, a ground-floor full service restaurant/bar
(approximately 2,581 GSF), ballroom with pre-function space, meeting rooms, fitness/spa facilities, and
back of house functions.

The residential portion of the building would occupy approximately 150,275 square feet of GFA on floors

1, 20-36, including a residential lobby on Tehama Street. Floor 21 includes an outdoor terrace that
provides open space to building residents.
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Floor 36 includes a sky bar (approximately 1,763 square feet of GFA) open to the public with access to
5,047 square feet of public open space on the rooftop, directly above the 36th floor.

The Project proposes four underground levels which would include 70 vehicular parking spaces and 95
Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. Twenty-five Class II bicycle spaces would be located along the Howard
Street sidewalk. Vehicular access to the underground parking garage and the proposed loading dock
would be accessed from Tehama Street.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The Project site is an assemblage of three parcels containing three separate buildings with frontage on
Howard and Tehama Streets amounting to approximately 14,505 square feet in lot area. The existing
buildings include a 6,375 square foot, two-story office building at 547-549 Howard Street; a 24,885 square
foot, three-story office building at 555 Howard Street; and a 4,125 square foot, two-story mixed-use
building containing office over a ground-floor limited restaurant doing business as “The Melt”. The three
buildings were originally constructed in the early 1900s, but were surveyed in the Transit Center District
Historic Resource Survey in 2012 and not found to be Contributory or Significant Buildings.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD

The Project is located within the Downtown Core, specifically within the Transit Center District Plan
(TCDP) Area. Development in the vicinity consists primarily of high-rise office buildings, interspersed
with low-rise buildings. Immediately to the west of the project site is an elevated ramp leading to the
Transit Center, with a planned park envisioned underneath the ramp. Immediately to the east are three
low-rise, four to five story buildings containing office and industrial uses. At the intersection of 1st and
Howard Streets are four mid-rise, 10-story buildings known as Foundry Square. North of the subject
property across Howard Street is Parcel F at 542-550 Howard where an approximately 806 foot mixed-use
tower containing office, hotel and residential uses are envisioned.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

On February 16, 2017, the Department determined that the proposed application did not require further
environmental review under Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines and Public Resources Code Section
21083.3. The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Transit Center District Area
Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Transit Center District EIR. Since the
Transit Center District EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial changes to the Transit Center
District Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that would require major revisions to the
Transit Center District EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or an increase
in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial
importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Transit Center District EIR. The file for this
Project, including the Transit Center District EIR and the Community Plan Exemption certificate, is
available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San
Francisco, California.



Executive Summary CASE NO. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR
Hearing Date: March 2, 2017 555 Howard Street

Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) setting
forth mitigation measures that were identified in the Transit Center District EIR that are applicable to the
Project. Improvement Measures were also identified and an Improvement Monitoring and Reporting
Program (IMMRP). These improvement and mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the
MMRP and IMMRP attached to the draft Motion as Exhibits C and D, respectively.

HEARING NOTIFICATION
TYPE REQUIRED REQUIRED ACTUAL ACTUAL
PERIOD NOTICE DATE NOTICE DATE PERIOD
Classified News Ad 20 days February 10, 2017 February 8, 2017 22 days
Posted Notice 20 days February 10, 2017 February 9, 2017 22 days
Mailed Notice 10 days February 20, 2017 February 20, 2017 10 days

COMMUNITY OUTREACH AND PUBLIC COMMENT

To date, the Department has not received any public comment, but requests to review correspondence
and application materials related to the Project from a member of the public.

According to the attached Project Sponsor Package, community outreach commenced in Spring of 2016
when the Project Sponsor hosted the first community meeting on May 26, 2016, prior to submitting the
Downtown Project Authorization Application. Ongoing outreach occurred through February of 2017
including a second community meeting on February 1, 2017. Both community meetings followed the
Planning Departments instructions for noticing and other procedures. Invitations to these meetings were
sent to nearby property owners and business and organizations registered with the Planning
Department’s for the Citywide and Financial District neighborhood list (where the Project is located).

In addition to the community meetings, the Project Sponsor has performed individual outreach with all
of the tenants at the project site, all of the immediately adjacent neighbors, and representatives from at
least 10 community groups including arts organizations (including SFMOMA, Museum of African
Diaspora, Contemporary Jewish Museum), commerce organizations (SF Travel, San Francisco Chamber
of Commerce, Hotel Council of San Francisco), policy groups (SPUR, San Francisco Housing Action) and
organized labor (Building Trades Council, Local 2 Hotel and Restaurant Workers).

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

* Transit Center District Plan (TCDP). The TCDP seeks to maximize development intensity at the
few remaining opportunity sites for dense development, such as the subject site at 555 Howard.
Importance is paid to developing employment uses, however the Plan also recognizes the
importance of residential uses to meet housing needs, diversify and balance the mix of land uses
and maintain vitality beyond business hours. Focused growth within an intense, urban context in
an area supported by abundant existing and planned transit services, retail and service amenities
is how the Plan seeks to address traffic congestion and regional sustainability. The subject project
implements what was envisioned by constructing a building containing a 255-guestroom hotel
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and 69 dwelling units within walking distance of the downtown core, a block from the Transbay
Transit Center and two blocks away from the central Market Street corridor.

* Hotel. The 36-story, 385-foot mixed-use tower contains a hotel with 255 guestrooms and requires
a Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 210.2. The
CUA Motion makes findings considering the hotel’s effect on housing, transit, childcare and
other services; local hiring; market demand; and whether or not the proposed hotel reduces
capacity to accommodate dense, transit-oriented job growth in the District. In short, as a result of
impact fees required of and analysis compiled in a market study prepared for the Project, the
Planning Department finds that the hotel use will not adversely affect housing, transit, childcare
or other services. The Jobs-Housing Linkage fee, for example, will dedicated funds for
constructing housing to accommodate the City’s labor force. The Project Sponsor has completed a
First Source Hiring Affidavit, demonstrating a commitment to hiring local San Francisco
residents. Additionally, the market study demonstrated that hotel occupancy rates in San
Francisco are at 84 percent, substantially above the nationwide average of 65-70 percent.

* Planning Code Exceptions. The Project does not strictly conform to several aspects of the
Planning Code. As part of the Downtown Project Authorization process, the Commission may
grant exceptions from certain requirements of the Planning Code for projects that meet specified
criteria. The Project requests exceptions regarding “Streetwall Base” and Tower Separation”,
“Rear Yard”, "Reduction of Ground-Level Wind Currents in C-3 Districts", “Off-street Freight
Loading”, “Off-street Tour Bus Loading”, and “Upper Tower Extensions”, and “Bulk”.
Compliance with the specific criteria the requested exception is summarized below, and is
described in the attached draft Section 309 motion.

o Streetwall Base. The Planning Code requires Projects within the C-3-O(SD) District to
establish a streetwall height between 50 and 110 feet through the use of horizontal relief
totaling 10 feet for a minimum of 40 percent of the linear frontage. However, exceptions
are permitted provided that certain criteria are met.

The Department finds that the proposed Project meets the intent of the streetwall
requirement by establishing a clear building base at around 45 foot in height along the
Howard Street frontage, slightly lower than the prescribed heights of 50-110 feet. To
diminish the feeling of overwhelming mass, the project incorporates a 45 foot volume
along its eastern frontage, relating to the height of the tower’s transparent base, which
has been designed to create porosity and transparency between the building lobby,
ground-floor retail uses and adjacent open spaces, and adjacent 35 foot-tall bus ramp.

Along the Tehama Street frontage, the 4-story, approximately 45 foot transparent
building base is maintained, creating openness between the residential lobby, users of the
adjacent under-ramp park to the west and pedestrians along Tehama Street. The building
mass tapers and steps away from the street above at around the 21st level which relates
well with the 26- and 31-story structures one block north at 101 2nd Street and 560
Mission Street, respectively. Approximately half a block to the west is 222 2nd Street, a
26-story Structure, with a setback at around the 18th story.
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To enhance building articulation and create various architectural volumes, further
reducing the sense of overwhelming mass, substantial, 6-foot deep incisions run along
the entire height of the building’s eastern and western elevations to create what appears
to be three separate volumes.

The combination of a strong, transparent and porous 45 foot building base along all
building frontages, the height most prominently perceived by pedestrians, setback along
the Tehama Street frontage, and vertical incisions along the eastern and western
elevations creates a unique, exceptional architectural expression that prevents the sense
of overwhelming mass and is consistent with the intent of the streetwall requirement.

a. Tower Separation. The Code requires buildings in S Districts to provide tower separation
to preserve the openness of the street to the sky and light and air between structures.
Exceptions can be granted to the extent a Project incorporates recesses that adequately
compensate for the volume of space proposed to be located within the tower separation

area and if restrictions on adjacent properties make it unlikely that development will
occur at a height or bulk which will, overall, impair access to light and air or the
appearance of separate between buildings.

The Project requests an exception from the Tower Separation requirements in a few,
limited areas. Along the Project’s eastern frontage, adjacent to an existing 5-story
building at 543 Howard, a 20 foot side setback is provided. Towards the rear where a
side setback at 543 Howard is provided to accommodate an at-grade parking lot, the
Project provides a 10-foot side setback. The appearance of separation between buildings
is maintained by the 45 foot tall volume along the building’s Howard Street frontage,
preserving light and air between the subject property and adjacent building to the east.
The areas of encroachment are offset by compensating recesses in the building facade.
The non-compliant volume for both the lower and upper tower portions measure 96,930
cubic feet whereas the compensating recesses measure approximately 376,954 cubic feet.
The Tower Volume Analysis Diagrams enclosed with the case report graphically depict
the bulk encroachments and associated compensating recesses. In addition, the adjacent
property to the west includes a bus ramp to Transbay Transit Center. Therefore, it is
reasonable to assume that development would not occur on this property, making
setbacks for tower separation unnecessary along the building’s western lot line.

o Rear Yard. The Project does not meet the Code’s rear year requirement and requests an
exception to provide a 28 foot, 1,745 square foot wide terrace that runs the length of the
65 foot building frontage along Tehama Street at the 21st level, the second level
containing residential units. Additionally, a publicly accessible roof deck above the 36th
floor provides 5,047 square feet of open space that would also be accessible to residents.

Section 134(d) allows for an exception to the rear yard requirement pursuant to the
Section 309 Downtown Project Authorization process so long as the “building location
and configuration assure adequate light and air to windows within the residential units
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and to the usable open space provided.” The proposed rear terrace and side setbacks are
adequate to allow glazing per the Building Code on all units facing the side setback along
the eastern interior property line. Further, the Project is located in the Downtown area,
where a pattern of rear yards does not exist. Providing a Code-compliant rear yard or
side yard extending the entire length of the lot would disrupt the prevailing street wall
on Howard or Tehama Streets. Therefore, it is appropriate to grant an exception from the
rear yard requirements of Planning Code Section 134 on the subject property. Rear yard
exceptions are commonly granted and appropriate in Downtown locations given the lot
configurations and urban design considerations informing the architecture of downtown
buildings.

o Ground-Level Wind Currents. Independent consultants analyzed ground-level wind

currents in the vicinity of the Project Site. A wind tunnel analysis, the results of which are
included in a technical memorandum prepared by RWDI Consulting Engineers &
Scientists, was conducted using a scale model of the Project Site and its immediate
vicinity. The study concluded that the Project would not result in any substantial change
to the wind conditions of the area.

Comfort Criterion. Based on existing conditions, 35 of the 68 (approximately 51%)
locations tested currently exceed the pedestrian comfort level of 11 mph at grade level
approximately 13% of the time. Average wind speeds measured close to 12 mph.

Under the Project scenario, an additional 7 points were tested to capture the 2.5 foot front
setback along Howard Street and unbuilt off-street loading access point along Tehama
Street. There is no information for these points under the existing scenario because the
existing buildings are constructed to the property line where the additional test points
are located. With the Project, 42 of 75 locations (56%) tested exceeded the pedestrian
comfort level of 11 mph 13% of the time. Average wind speeds remained at
approximately 12 mph. Under the Cumulative scenario, which takes into account other
planned projects in the vicinity, 40 of 75 (53%) locations tested exceeded comfort criterion
14% of the time. Similar to the Existing and Project scenarios, wind speeds are expected
to average 12 mph.

In conclusion, the Project does not result in substantial change to the wind conditions.
However, the number of comfort exceedances increased by 10% with the Project, an
exception is required under Planning Code Section 309.

Hazard Criterion. The Wind Study indicated that the project does not cause any
hazardous conditions. Therefore, the Project would comply with the hazard criterion of

Section 148.

o Off-street Loading. The Project seeks an exception to the off-street loading requirement as

one space is provided rather than the requisite two. Due to site constraints, providing
two off-street loading spaces would require additional frontage along Tehama Street to
be dedicated to vehicular access, resulting in less frontage available for more pedestrian-
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friendly, active uses — such as lobby and /or retail space. Additionally, the Transportation
Impact Study (TIS) found that providing two off-street loading spaces would result in a
negative impact to passenger loading due to the removal of curbs space. Since providing
two off-street loading spaces as required by Code is undesirable and results in a negative
impact to passenger loading, an exception to the requirement is warranted.

o Tour Bus Loading. The Code requires the provision of one tour bus loading space.

However, an exception may be granted if providing the space is impractical. A reduction
in and or waiver of the tour bus loading requirement at this location is justified due to
the site’s constraints. The site is not large enough to permit a configuration of spaces to
satisfy the requirement without compromising more desirable uses, such as ground floor
retail, pedestrian circulation, and open space uses, all of which are provided at the
ground floor. Additionally, space for tour bus loading, should it be required, can be
provided at adjacent curbs and in the immediate vicinity without adverse effect on
pedestrian circulation, transit operations or general traffic circulation.

o Upper Tower Extension. The Project is located in a 350-S Height and Bulk District where

upper tower extensions are permitted. The design of the Project reduces the volume of
the Upper Tower by approximately 18% of the Lower Tower, an amount greater than the
15% volume reduction required by the Planning Code to allow for the upper tower
extension. Therefore, under Section 263.9, the permitted height of the Project may be
increased by 35 feet, which is 10 percent of the 350-foot height limit. The design of the
Project includes volume reduction and substantial vertical notches resulting in recessed
volumes within the eastern and western faces of the building which create the
appearance of two separate, more slender towers while improving the appearance of the
skyline without adversely affecting the light and air to adjacent properties or adding
significant shadows onto public open spaces.

o Bulk. Although the Project complies with most bulk controls pursuant to Section 270, the
Project exceeds the permitted maximum plan length of the lower tower. Whereas a
maximum length of 160 feet is permitted, 165 feet is proposed. However, exceptions to
bulk control are warranted because the Project meets more than one of the criteria
contained in Section 272. Namely, the added bulk does not significantly affect light and
air to adjacent buildings, the appearance of bulk in the building is reduced by providing
variations in wall surfaces that significantly alter the mass as evidenced by the vertical
incisions separating the tower into what appears to be three different volumes, and the
building is compatible with the character and development of the surrounding area with
respect to overall height, silhouette, materials, and enhancement of the pedestrian
environment by designing a transparent, porous, building base activated by ground-floor
retail and residential uses.

* Variances. The Project requests a Variance from the Active Frontage and Exposure requirements
of the Planning Code.
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o Section 145. Section 145 limits the width of parking and loading entrances to no more
than 20 feet. The Project concentrates all vehicular access to Tehama Street, preserving
Howard Street as the primary pedestrian and bicyclist frontage. To accommodate access
to parking stackers a 27-foot entry is provided in addition to a 12-foot curb cut for off-
street loading. Due to the site’s narrow frontage, alternative configurations to reduce the
parking and loading width were not possible. A configuration that included a ramp was
studied but proved infeasible. The grade differences between Howard and Tehama
Streets required a ramp running the length of site. Structural analyses determined that
the most efficient location for the core would be in the center of the building, allowing
active uses on all four sides of the building. A centralized core rendered a ramp
infeasible. While relocating the core along the sides of the property was possible, it
resulted in a materially less efficient building due to the dual uses contained within the
building. Additionally, including the building’s core along the side property line would
result in a blind wall, which is less desirable from an urban design perspective.
Therefore, a variance from this Code section is required.

o Section 140. Planning Code Section 140 requires at least one room within every dwelling
unit to face directly on an open area that is either (1) a public street or alley that is at least
25 feet in width, or a side yard or rear yard that meets the requirements of the Planning
Code, or (2) an open area that is unobstructed and is no less than 25 feet in every
horizontal dimension for the floor at which the dwelling unit in question is location and
at the floor immediately above it, with an increase of five feet in every horizontal
dimension at each subsequent floor.

Approximately 21 dwelling units, 11 of which front onto the adjacent bus ramp and park,
would not comply with this requirement. The other 10 units have frontage onto a 20-foot
side setback (which exceeds minimum rear yard requirements) adjacent to the property
at 543 Howard, a five-story building.

e Affordable Housing. The Project is complying with Section 415 by providing 15 percent of
the total construct units on-site as below market rate units.

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION

In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must determine that the Project complies with
Planning Code Section 309, granting requests for exceptions and grant Conditional Use Authorization for
the Hotel use. In addition, the Zoning Administrator would need to grant a Variance from two sections
of the Planning Code and a Height Exemption, as discussed under “Issues and Other Considerations”
above.

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION

=  The Project would add 69 dwelling units to the City’s housing stock of which 15 percent would
be permanently affordable.
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*  The Project would replace underutilized structures with a project that maximizes the density and
intensity envisioned in the Transit Center District Plan.

*  The Project is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood character, in terms of height, scale,
and massing.

* The Project would present a more active and pedestrian-oriented streetscape by providing a
porous and transparent building base that intentionally relates to the proposed adjacent under-
ramp park to the west and proposed publicly accessible open space proposed in front of the
Project’s hotel lobby.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions

Attachments:
Draft Section 309 Motion
Draft Conditional Use Authorization Motion
Letters of Recommendation
Affidavit of Compliance — Inclusionary Housing
First Source Hiring Affidavit
Anti-discriminatory Housing Affidavit
Exhibits
Block Book Map
Sanborn Map
Zoning Map
Aerial Photograph
Site Photographs
Exhibit B — Section 309 Plans
Tower Volume Analysis Diagrams
Renderings
Community Plan Exemption
Exhibit C - MMRP
Exhibit D - IMMRP
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Planning Commission Draft Motion
HEARING DATE: MARCH 2, 2017

Date: February 16, 2017
Case No.: 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR
Project Address: 555 Howard Street

Current Zoning: ~ C-3-O (SD) (Downtown-Office (Special Development)

350-S Height and Bulk District

3736 /107, 086, 110

Hans Galland - (415) 780.7300

Pacific Howard Corporation (Pacific Eagle Holdings Corporation)
353 Sacramento St. Suite 1788

San Francisco, CA 94111

Tina Chang - (415) 575-9197

Tina.Chang@sfgov.org

Block/Lot:
Project Sponsor:

Staff Contact:

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE APPROVAL OF A SECTION 309 DETERMINATION OF
COMPLIANCE AND REQUEST FOR EXCEPTIONS FOR STREETWALL BASE AND TOWER
SEPARATION PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 132, REAR YARD PER PLANNING CODE
SECTION 134, REDUCTION OF GROUND-LEVEL WIND CURRENTS PER PLANNING CODE
SECTION 148, OFF-STREET FREIGHT LOADING PER SECTION 161, OFF-STREET TOUR BUS
LOADING PURSUANT TO SECTION 162, UPPER TOWER EXTENSIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 263.9, AND BULK CONTROLS PURSUANT TO SECTION 270 TO DEMOLISH THREE
EXISTING COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES AND CONSTRUCT A 36-STORY-OVER-BASEMENT,
APPROXIMATELY 385-FOOT TALL BUILDING WITH 69 DWELLING UNITS, 255 HOTEL ROOMS,
2,581 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR RETAIL SPACE, 70 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES,
AND 120 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (95 CLASS 1, 25 CLASS 2) AT 555 HOWARD STREET
WITHIN THE DOWNTOWN-OFFICE (SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT) (C-3-O(SD) ZONING DISTRICT
AND A 350-S HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS UNDER THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On July 5, 2016, Steve Shanks with SKS Partners, on behalf of Pacific Howard Corporation (Pacific Eagle
Holdings Corporation) (“Project Sponsor”) filed an application requesting approval of a Downtown
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Project Authorization pursuant to Section 309 of the San Francisco Planning Code to facilitate the
construction of a mixed-use, 385-foot tall project located at 555 Howard Street ("Project") containing 80
dwelling units, 255 hotel rooms, approximately 2,600 square feet of ground floor retail space,
approximately 1,760 square foot publicly-accessible roof bar at the 36t floor, 70 parking spaces and 120
bicycle parking spaces (95 Class 1, 25 Class 2). The Downtown Project Authorization application included
requests for exceptions from the streetwall base and tower separation pursuant to Section 132, rear yard
requirements per Section 134, ground-level wind currents pursuant to Section 148, off-street freight
loading pursuant to Section 161, off-street tour bus loading pursuant to Section 162, upper tower
extensions pursuant to Section 263.9 and bulk controls pursuant to Section 270 of the Planning Code. On
February 6, 2017 the Project Sponsor submitted an updated application to modify the unit count from 80
to 69 dwelling units.

On January 4, 2017, the Project Sponsor filed a Variance Application with the Planning Department to
vary from dwelling unit exposure requirements pursuant to Section 140 and street frontage requirement
pursuant to Section 145 of the Planning Code. On the same day, the Project Sponsor filed an application
for Conditional Use Authorization to allow the establishment of a hotel use in the C-3-O(SD) Zoning
District. On February 6, 2017 the Project Sponsor submitted updated applications to modify the unit
count from 80 to 69 dwelling units.

The Transit Center EIR is a program-level EIR. Pursuant to CEQA Guideline 15168(c)(2), if the lead
agency finds that no new effects could occur or no new mitigation measures would be required of a
subsequent project in the program area, the agency may approve the project as being within the scope of
the project covered by the program EIR, and no new or additional environmental review is required. In
certifying the Transit Center District Plan, the Commission adopted CEQA findings in its Motion No.
18629 and hereby incorporates such Findings by reference herein.

Additionally, State CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provides a streamlined environmental review for
projects that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan
or general plan policies for which an EIR was certified, except as might be necessary to examine whether
there are project-specific effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that
examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that (a) are peculiar to the project or
parcel on which the project would be located, (b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on
the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent, (c) are potentially
significant off-site and cumulative impacts which were not discussed in the underlying EIR, or (d) are
previously identified in the EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than
that discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not peculiar to the
parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for that project solely on the basis of
that impact.

On February 16, 2017, the Department determined that the proposed application did not require further
environmental review under Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines and Public Resources Code Section
21083.3. The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Transit Center District Area
Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Transit Center District EIR. Since the
Transit Center District EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial changes to the Transit Center
District Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that would require major revisions to the
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Transit Center District EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or an increase
in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial
importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Transit Center District EIR. The file for this
Project, including the Transit Center District EIR and the Community Plan Exemption certificate, is
available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San
Francisco, California.

Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) setting
forth mitigation measures that were identified in the Transit Center District EIR that are applicable to the
Project. Improvement Measures were also identified and an Improvement Monitoring and Reporting
Program (IMMRP). These improvement and mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the
MMRP and IMMRP attached to the draft Motion as Exhibits C and D, respectively.

On March 2, 2017 the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled
meeting regarding the Conditional Use and Downtown Project Authorization applications 2015-
008058DNXCUAVAR. The Commission heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public
hearing and further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant,
Department staff and other interested parties, and the record as a whole.

The Planning Department, Jonas P. Ionin, is the custodian of records; all pertinent documents are located
in the File for Case No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR, at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco,
California.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby approves the Downtown Project Authorization requested in
Application No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this
motion, based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The Project site is an assemblage of three parcels containing
three separate buildings with frontage on Howard and Tehama Streets amounting to
approximately 14,505 square feet in lot area. The existing buildings include a 6,375 square foot,
two-story office building at 547-549 Howard Street; a 24,885 square foot, three-story office
building at 555 Howard Street; and a 4,125 square foot, two-story mixed-use building containing
office over a ground-floor limited restaurant doing business as “The Melt”. The three buildings
were originally constructed in the early 1900s, but were surveyed in the Transit Center District
Historic Resource Survey in 2012 and not found to be Contributory or Significant Buildings.
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3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project is located within the Downtown Core,
specifically within the Transit Center District Plan (TCDP) Area. Development in the vicinity
consists primarily of high-rise office buildings, interspersed with low-rise buildings. Immediately
to the west of the project site is an elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, with a planned
park envisioned underneath the ramp. Immediately to the east are three low-rise, four to five
story buildings containing office and industrial uses. At the intersection of 1st and Howard
Streets are four mid-rise, 10-story buildings known as Foundry Square. North of the subject
property across Howard Street is Parcel F at 542-550 Howard where an approximately 806 foot
tall mixed-use tower containing office, hotel and residential uses are envisioned.

4. Project Description. The Project involves the demolition of the three existing buildings and
construction of a 385-foot-tall (405 feet including the curtain wall enclosure), 36-story, mixed-use,
high-rise tower approximately 437,251 gross square feet (construction “GSF”) in size which
entails approximately 358,600 square feet of Floor Area, Gross (“GFA”) as defined in Planning
Code Section 102. The construction GSF also includes approximately 78,651 GSF of area that is
exempt from GFA under Section 102 including mechanical, below grade parking, building
operations, and ground floor uses.

The proposed tower would include 69 dwelling units and 255 hotel rooms. The hotel portion of
the building would occupy approximately 206,562 square feet of GFA on floors 1-19 and B1-B3,
including ground floor lobby/reception/lounge area on Howard Street, a ground-floor full service
restaurant/bar (approximately 2,581 GSF), ballroom with pre-function space, meeting rooms,
fitness/spa facilities, and back of house functions.

The residential portion of the building would occupy approximately 150,275 square feet of GFA
on floors 1, 20-36, including a residential lobby on Tehama Street. Floor 21 includes an outdoor
terrace that provides open space to building residents.

Floor 36 includes a sky bar (approximately 1,763 square feet of GFA) open to the public with
access to 5,047 square feet of public open space on the rooftop, directly above the 36th floor.

The project proposes four underground levels which would include 70 vehicular parking spaces
and 95 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. Twenty-five Class II bicycle spaces would be located along
the Howard Street sidewalk. Vehicular access to the underground parking garage and the
proposed loading dock would be accessed from Tehama Street.

5. Community Outreach and Public Comment. To date, the Department has not received any
public comment, but requests to review correspondence and application materials related to the
Project from a member of the public.

According to the attached Project Sponsor Package, community outreach commenced in Spring
of 2016 when the Project Sponsor hosted the first community meeting on May 26, 2016, prior to
submitting the Downtown Project Authorization Application. Ongoing outreach occurred
through February of 2017 including a second community meeting on February 1, 2017. Both
community meetings followed the Planning Departments instructions for noticing and other
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procedures. Invitations to these meetings were sent to nearby property owners and business and
organizations registered with the Planning Department’s for the Citywide and Financial District
neighborhood list (where the Project is located).

In addition to the community meetings, the Project Sponsor has performed individual outreach
with all of the tenants at the project site, all of the immediately adjacent neighbors, and
representatives from at least 10 community groups including arts organizations (including
SFMOMA, Museum of African Diaspora, Contemporary Jewish Museum), commerce
organizations (SF Travel, San Francisco Chamber of Commerce, Hotel Council of San Francisco),
policy groups (SPUR, San Francisco Housing Action) and organized labor (Building Trades
Council, Local 2 Hotel and Restaurant Workers). To date, the Department has not received any
public comment, but requests to review correspondence and application materials related to the
project from a member of the public.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Floor Area Ratio (Sections 123). Pursuant to Section 123 of the Planning Code, Projects in
the C-3-O(SD) Zoning District do not have floor area ratio (FAR) limits. However, to exceed
the basic FAR limit of 6.0:1 up to a ratio of 9.0:1, Transferrable Development Rights (TDR)
must be transferred to the development lot pursuant to Planning Code Section 128. To exceed
a floor area ratio of 9.0:1, all projects must participate in the Transit Center District Mello-
Roos Community Facilities District pursuant to Section 424.8.

The Project site has a lot area of approximately 14,505 square feet. As shown in the conceptual plans
for the Project, the building would include 437,521 square feet, of which 358,600 square feet would
count towards FAR. Accordingly approximately 43,515 square feet of TDR must be transferred to the
Project Site for the Floor Area exceeding the base FAR ratio of 6.0:1 up to a ratio of 9.0:1. Since the
Project exceeds an FAR of 9.0:1, participation in the Transit Center District Mello-Roos Community
Facilities District is required.

B. Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires that any building containing a
dwelling unit in a Downtown Commercial District must provide a rear yard equal to 25
percent of the total lot depth at all residential levels.

The Project does not provide a rear yard that complies with this Code requirement, and as such,
requires a rear yard exception under Planning Code Section 309. A 309 exception may be granted so
long as the “building location and configuration assure adequate light and air to windows within the
residential units and to the usable open space provided.” See Section 7, below, for 309 findings.

C. Residential Open Space (Section 135). Planning Code Section 135 requires that private
usable open space be provided at a ratio of 36 square feet per dwelling unit or that 48 square
feet of common usable open be provided per dwelling unit. However, common usable open
space for mixed-use, residential and non-residential projects may be used to count against
requirements contained in both Section 135 and 138.
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The Project includes 69 dwelling units and therefore 3,312 square feet of common open space is
required. The Project provides approximately 7,081 square feet of common open space in the form of
a2,034 square foot terrace at the 21 floor and a 5,047square foot common roof deck shared with the
hotel use on the building’s roof. The Project exceeds Planning Code requirements, and is therefore
compliant with Section 135.

Public Open Space (Section 138). New buildings in the C-3-O(SD) Zoning District must
provide public open space at a ratio of one square feet per 50 gross square feet of all uses,
except residential uses, institutional uses, and uses in a predominantly retail/personal
services building. This public open space must be located on the same site as the building or
within 900 feet of it within a C-3 district.

Pursuant to Section 138 of the Planning code, non-residential uses in C-3-O(SD) Zoning Districts
must provide public open space at a ratio of one square foot per 50 gross square feet. Since the project
proposes approximately 206,562 square feet of hotel use, approximately 4,133 square feet of public open
space is required. Approximately 5,047 square feet of publicly accessible open space in the form of a
roof deck is provided, therefore the Project complies with Section 138 of the Planning Code.

Streetscape Improvements (Section 138.1). Planning Code Section 138.1 requires that when a
new building is constructed in the C-3 District and is on a lot that is greater than half an acre
in area and contains 250 feet of total lot frontage pedestrian elements in conformance with
the Better Streets Plan shall be required.

The Project is located on a lot that measures 14,505 square feet, which is less than half an acre and
contains approximately 175-feet of street frontage. Therefore Section 138.1 does not apply to the
subject project. However, the Project Sponsor is coordinating with the Transbay Joint Powers
Authority (TJPA) and the Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure regarding possible
improvements to the planned under-ramp park immediately to the west of the subject property.

Exposure (Section 140). Planning Code Section 140 requires all dwelling units in all use
districts to face onto a public street at least 20 feet in width, side yard at least 25 feet in width
or open area which is unobstructed and is no less than 25 feet in every horizontal dimension
for the floor at which the dwelling unit is located and the floor immediately above it, with an
increase of five feet in every horizontal dimension at each subsequent floor.

Twenty one of the 69 proposed dwelling units do not meet exposure requirements pursuant to Section
140, therefore requiring a variance. Eleven units requiring an exposure variance front onto a side
setback amounting to 20°, exceeding minimum rear yard requirements, while the other 11 expose onto
the adjacent under-ramp park, which is unlikely to be developed in the future.

Active Frontages — Loading and Driveway Entry Width (Section 145.1(c)(2)). Section
145.1(c)(2) limits the width of parking and loading entrances to no more than one-third the
width of the street frontage of a structure, or 20 feet, whichever is less.
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The Project includes an approximately 27-foot entry for parking and an additional 12-feet for off-street
freight loading along the Tehama Street frontage which exceeds 20-feet. Therefore, the Project requires
a variance from this Code section.

Due to the site’s narrow frontage, alternative configurations to reduce the parking and loading width
were not possible. A configuration that included a ramp was studied but proved infeasible. The grade
differences between Howard and Tehama Streets required a ramp running the length of site. Structural
analyses determined that the most efficient location for the core would be in the center of the building,
allowing active uses on all four sides of the building. A centralized core rendered a ramp infeasible.
While relocating the core along the sides of the property was feasible, it resulted in a less efficient
building due to the duals uses contained within the building. Additionally, including the building’s
core along the side property line would result in a blind wall, which is less desirable from an urban
design perspective.

Street Frontage in Commercial Districts: Active Uses (145.1(c)(3)). Planning Code Section
145.1(c)(3) requires that within Downtown Commercial Districts, space for “active uses” shall
be provided within the first 25 feet of building depth on the ground floor.

The ground floor space along Tehama and Howard Streets have active uses with direct access to the
sidewalk within the first 25 feet of building depth, with the exception of space allowed for parking and
loading access, building egress, and access to mechanical systems. Thus, the project is compliant with
Section 145.1(c)(3). The residential and hotel lobbies are considered active uses as they do not occupy
more than 25 percent of building frontage per 145.1(b)(2)(C).

Street Frontage in Commercial Districts: Ground Floor Transparency (Section 145.1(c)(6)).
Planning Code Section 145.1(c)(6) requires that within Downtown Commercial Districts,
frontages with active uses that are not residential or PDR must be fenestrated with
transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of the street frontage at the
ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building.

The Project complies with the Ground Floor Transparency requirements of the Planning Code.
Approximately 80 percent of the Project’s Tehama Street frontage is fenestrated with transparent
windows and doorways and approximately 100 percent of the Howard Street facade contains
transparent windows and doorways. Therefore, the Project exceeds requirements per Section
145.1(c)(6).

Shadows on Public Open Spaces (Section 147). Planning Code Section 147 seeks to reduce
substantial shadow impacts on public plazas and other publicly accessible open spaces other
than those protected under Section 295. Consistent with the dictates of good design and
without unduly restricting development potential, buildings taller than 50 feet should be
shaped to reduce substantial shadow impacts on open spaces subject to Section 147. In
determining whether a shadow is substantial, the following factors shall be taken into
account: the area shaded, the shadow’s duration, and the importance of sunlight to the area
in question.
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A shadow analysis determined that the Project would cast an additional 0.000247 percent of
Theoretically Available Annual Sunlight (“TAAS”) on Rincon Park. The maximum net new shadow
cast by the proposed Project would occur on November 1st and February 8" when the park would be
shaded for about 5 minutes at 4pm. At its largest, the new shadow would be cast on a small area of the
middle section of Rincon Park. New shadow cast by the Project occurs from October 25% to December
13" and again from December 27" to February 15". New shadow cast by the Project only occurs in
the last 11 minutes before sunset and lasts for an average duration of 7 minutes and 12 seconds.

The shadow analysis also found that the Project would cast shadow on the northeast and northwest
corner of Howard Foundry square. Around winter solstice, the shadow would be cast at approximately
2:00pm. Since the plaza is mostly used by office employees and the shading occurs towards the end of
the work day in winter months, the shading is not anticipated to negatively impact the use of the open
space.

In short, the net new shadows cast by the Project were not found to negatively impact the use of the
open spaces and therefore comply with Section 147 of the Planning Code.

Ground Level Wind (Section 148). Planning Code Section 148 requires that new construction
in Downtown Commercial Districts will not cause ground-level wind currents to exceed
pedestrian comfort levels. This standard requires that wind speeds not exceed 11 miles per
hour in areas of substantial pedestrian use for more than 10 percent of the time year round,
between 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM. The requirements of this Section apply either when
preexisting ambient wind speeds at a site exceed the comfort level and are not being
eliminated as a result of the project, or when the project may result in wind conditions
exceeding the comfort criterion.

The existing conditions at the Project Site indicate that 35 of the 68 test points exceed the Planning
Code’s comfort criterion at grade level with average wind speeds at approximately 11 miles per hour
(mph). The 11 mph comfort criterion is currently exceeded approximately 13 percent of the time. With
the Project, 7 additional comfort exceedances are created at grade level for a total of 42 of 75 locations.
It should be noted that 7 points were not tested under the existing scenario. Average wind speeds
remain at 12 mph with the 11 mph comfort criterion exceeded approximately 13 percent of the time.
Generally, the wind conditions remain the same with the Project compared to existing conditions.

A Section 309 exception is being sought because the Project would not eliminate the existing locations
meeting or exceeding the Planning Code’s comfort criterion. Exceptions from the comfort criterion
may be granted through the 309 process, but no exception may be granted where a project would cause
wind speeds at the site to reach or exceed the hazard level of 26 mph for a single hour of the year. There
are no hazardous wind speeds caused by the Project. See Section 7, below, for 309 findings.

Parking (Sec. 151.1). Planning Section 151.1 allows up to one car for each two dwelling units
as-of-right, and up to three cars for each four dwelling units as a conditional use. For hotels,
up to 1 space for every 16 rooms is permitted. For non-residential uses, the Code does not
provide a total number of permitted spaces, but instead limits parking to an area equivalent
to 3.5% of the total gross floor area of such uses.
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The Project contains 69 dwelling units, 255 hotel rooms and approximately 51,204 square feet of non-
residential uses. Thus, a total of 35 spaces for the residential use, 16 for the hotel rooms and up to
1,745 square feet of parking are permitted (which yields approximately 25 stalls). The Project provides
35 spaces for the residential use, 16 for the hotel rooms and approximately 1,303 square feet of floor
area devoted to parking. Therefore, the Project complies with Section 151.1 of the Planning Code.

Off-Street Freight Loading (Sec. 152.1). Planning Code Section 152.1 requires that projects in
the C-3 District that include the addition of 200,001-500,000 sq. ft. of residential space must
provide two off-street freight loading spaces within the project.

The Project includes 437,251 gross square feet of development (358,600 square feet that counts
towards Floor Area Ratio), requiring two off-street loading spaces. One off-street loading space
meeting dimensional requirements pursuant to Section 154 is provided. The Project is seeking an
exception as permitted by Sections 161 and 309 for the second off-street loading space. See Section 7,
below, for 309 findings.

Bicycle Parking (Section 155.2). For buildings with more than 100 dwelling units, Planning
Code Section 155.2 requires 100 Class 1 spaces plus one Class 1 space for every four dwelling
units over 100, and one Class 2 space per 20 units. For hotel uses, the Planning Code requires
a minimum of 1 Class 1 and Class 2 parking space for every 30 hotel rooms and 1 Class 2
space for every 5,000 Occupied Floor Area of conference, meeting or function rooms.

The Project complies with Section 155.2 because it provides 95 Class 1 and 25 Class 2 bicycle parking
spaces, exceeding the Planning Code requirement to provide 78 Class 1 spaces (69 units x 1 stall = 69
stalls for residential uses, 255 hotel rooms x 1 stall/30 hotel rooms = 9 stalls for hotel uses) and 15
Class 2 spaces (69 units x 1 stall/20 units = 3 stalls for residential uses, 255 hotel rooms x 1 stall/30
hotel rooms = 9 stalls for hotel rooms, and 15,500 square feet of meeting room x 1 stall/5,000 square
feet = 3 stalls for meeting rooms). All Class 1 spaces are located at the first basement level, accessible
by elevator from the Tehama Street entrance, and Class 2 spaces are located on the Project’s Howard
street frontage.

Shower Facilities and Lockers (Section 155.4). Section 155.4 requires shower facilities and
lockers for new developments, depending on use. For non-retail sales and service uses (i.e.
hotel), four showers and 24 lockers are required where occupied floor area exceeds 50,000
square feet.

The Project provides four showers and 24 lockers, meeting Planning Code requirements.

Tour Bus Loading (Section 162). Planning Code Section 162 requires 1 off-street tour bus
loading space for hotels in C-3 districts containing between 201-350 rooms. Since the Project
proposes 255 rooms, 1 tour bus loading space is required.

The Project will be seeking an exception from this requirement in accordance with the provisions of
Section 309. However, tour bus loading can be accommodated by on-street loading along Howard
Street. See Section 7, below, for 309 findings.
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Q. Car Share (Section 166). Planning Code Section 166 requires one car share parking space for
residential projects with between 50 and 200 dwelling units plus an additional parking space
for up to 49 parking spaces provided for non-residential uses.

The Project provides approximately 35 parking stalls for the building’s non-residential uses and
contains 69 dwelling units therefore requiring two car share spaces. Two car share spaces are provided.
Therefore, the Project complies with Section 166.

R. Density (Section 210.2). Planning Code Sections 210.2 establishes no density limit in the C-3
Districts. Density is regulated by the permitted height and bulk, and required setbacks,
exposure, and open space of each development lot.

The Project contains 69 dwelling units, which is allowed in the C-3-O (SD) District. The elimination
of density controls in the C-3 Districts was approved through Ordinance No. 22-15 (Board File No.
141253); previously, density was principally permitted at a ratio of 1 unit per 125 sf of lot area and
conditionally permitted above that amount.

S. Hotel (Section 210.2, 303(g)). Section 210.2 states that Hotel uses are conditionally permitted.

The Project proposes a hotel containing 255 rooms at this location and has submitted a Conditional
Use Authorization application. A separate motion has been prepared containing findings pursuant to
Section 303(g).

T. Height (Section 260). The property is located in a 350-S Height and Bulk District, which
allows a 10 percent upper height exception pursuant to Section 263.9 of the Planning Code,
thus permitting structures up to a height of 385 feet, excluding height exemptions per
Planning Code Section 260(b).

The Project is seeking an upper tower extension and would reach a height of approximately 385 feet to
the roof of the building, with various features such as mechanical structures, and screening reaching a
height of 405 feet in accordance with the height exemptions allowed through Planning Code Section
260(b). In addition, the Project Design incorporates an elevator penthouse that reaches a height of
approximately 420 feet, 15 feet above the 20 feet height exemption for mechanical enclosures. The
additional height for the elevator penthouse is required to meet state or federal requlations. The Project
requests that the Zoning Administrator grant a further height exemption for the elevator penthouse,
which is permitted per Section 260(b) when the Zoning Administrator determines that such an
exemption is required to meet state or federal regulations. Documentation has been submitted
indicating that the elevator has been designed to meet California Occupational Safety and Health
Administration Standards.

U. Shadows on Parks (Section 295). Section 295 requires any project proposing a structure
exceeding a height of 40 feet to undergo a shadow analysis in order to determine if the
project would result in the net addition of shadow to properties under the jurisdiction of the
Recreation and Park Department.
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A shadow analysis was conducted and determined that the Project would not shade any properties
under the jurisdiction of, or designated for acquisition by, the Recreation and Park Department.

V. Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy (Administrative Code Section 1.61). Projects with
proposing ten dwelling units or more must complete an Anti-Discriminatory Housing
Affidavit indicating that the Project Sponsor will adhere to anti-discriminatory practices.

The Project Sponsor has completed and submitted an Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy affidavit
confirming compliance with anti-discriminatory practices.

W. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program (Section 415 and Section 249.28). Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program. Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the requirements and
procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under Planning Code Section
415.3, these requirements apply to projects that consist of 10 or more units. The applicable
percentage is dependent on the number of units in the project, the zoning of the property,
and the date that the project submitted a complete Environmental Evaluation Application. A
complete Environmental Evaluation Application was submitted on August 6, 2015; therefore,
pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3 and 249.28 the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program requirement for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative is to provide 15% of the
proposed dwelling units as affordable.

The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing
Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.5 and 415.6, and has submitted an ‘Affidavit of
Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415,” to
satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program by providing the affordable
housing on-site instead of through payment of the Affordable Housing Fee. In order for the Project
Sponsor to be eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor must
submit an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning
Code Section 415,” to the Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as on-site
units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the project. The
Project Sponsor submitted such Affidavit on February 6, 2017. The applicable percentage is dependent
on the total number of units in the project, the zoning of the property, and the date that the project
submitted a complete Environmental Evaluation Application. A complete Environmental Evaluation
Application was submitted on August 6, 2015; therefore, pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3 the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement for the On-site Affordable Housing
Alternative is to provide 15% of the total proposed dwelling units as affordable. 10 units (3 one-
bedroom, 5 two-bedroom, and 2 three-bedroom) of the total 69 units provided will be affordable units. If
the Project becomes ineligible to meet its Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program obligation through
the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative, it must pay the Affordable Housing Fee with interest, if
applicable.

X. Public Art (Section 429). In the case of construction of a new building or addition of floor
area in excess of 25,000 sf to an existing building in a C-3 District, Section 429 requires a
project to include works of art costing an amount equal to one percent of the construction
cost of the building.
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The Project would comply with this Section by dedicating one percent of the Project’s construction
cost to works of art. The public art concept and location will be subsequently presented to the Planning

Commission at an informational presentation.

Y. Signage (Section 607). Currently, there is not a proposed sign program on file with the

Planning Department. Any proposed signage will be subject to the review and approval of

the Planning Department pursuant to the provisions of Article 6 of the Planning Code.

7. Exceptions Request Pursuant to Planning Code Section 309. The Planning Commission has

considered the following exceptions to the Planning Code, makes the following findings and

grants each exception to the entire Project as further described below:

Streetwall Base. Section 132.1(c) specifies that new buildings taller than 150 feet within
the C-3-O(SD) District must establish a streetwall height between 50 and 110 feet through
the use of horizontal relief totaling at least 10 feet for a minimum of 40 percent of the
linear frontage to establish an appropriate streetwall in relation to the width of the street
and adjacent structures, and to avoid the perception of overwhelming mass that would
be created by a number of tall buildings built closely together. Exceptions to this
subsection may be allowed provided that all of the following criteria have been met:

i. The design of the proposed project successfully creates a clearly defined building
base that establishes or maintains an appropriate streetwall at the height or
height range described above;

ii. The base is not defined solely by recessing the base;

iii. The overall building mass tapers or steps away from the street above the
streetwall reducing any sense of unrelieved vertical rise directly from the
sidewalk edge, and

iv. The overall architectural expression of the proposed project is exceptional,
unique, and consistent with the intent of the streetwall requirement.

The proposed Project meets the intent of the streetwall requirement by establishing a clear
building base at around 45 feet in height along the Howard Street frontage, which is slightly lower
than the prescribed heights of 50-110 feet!. To diminish the feeling of overwhelming mass, the
project incorporates a three-story, 45 foot tall volume along its eastern frontage, relating to the
height of the building’s transparent base, designed to create porosity and transparency between the
building lobby, ground-floor retail uses and adjacent open spaces, and adjacent 35 foot-tall bus
ramp.

Along the Tehama Street frontage, the 4-story, approximately 45 foot tall transparent building
base is maintained, creating openness between the residential lobby, users of the adjacent under-
ramp park to the west and pedestrians along Tehama Street. The building mass tapers and steps

' The Project Sponsor is studying an option that potentially raises this 45-foot volume by up-to an additional 12 feet to
57-feet tall, consistent with the 50- to 110-foot height range prescribed for streetwalls pursuant to Section 132.1.
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away from the street above at around the 21% level which relates well with the 26- and 31-story
structures one block north at 101 24 Street and 560 Mission Street, respectively. Approximately
half a block to the west is 222 24 Street, a 26-story Structure, with a setback at around the 18"
story.

To enhance building articulation and create various architectural volumes, further reducing the
sense of overwhelming mass, substantial, 6-10 feet deep incisions run along the entire height of
the building’s eastern and western elevations to create what appears to be three separate volumes.

The combination of a strong, transparent and porous 45 foot tall building base along all building
frontages, the height most prominently perceived by pedestrians, setback along the Tehama Street
frontage, vertical incisions along the eastern and western elevations, three-story volume adjacent
to the larger tower along the Howard Street frontage, creates a unique, exceptional architectural
expression that prevents the sense of overwhelming mass that is consistent with the intent of the
streetwall requirement.

Tower Separation. Section 132.1(d) requires new structures within the “S” and “S-2”
Bulk Districts to provide tower separation to preserve the openness of the street to the
sky and light and air between structures. Exceptions can be granted to the extent a
project incorporates recesses that adequately compensate for the volume of space
proposed to be located within the tower separation area and if restrictions on adjacent
properties make it unlikely that development will occur at a height or bulk which will,
overall, impair access to light and air or the appearance of separate between buildings.

The Project requests an exception from the Tower Separation requirements in a few, limited areas.
Along the Project’s eastern frontage, adjacent to an existing 5-story building at 543 Howard, a 20
foot side setback is provided. Towards the rear where a side setback at 543 Howard is provided to
accommodate an at-grade parking lot, the Project provides a 10 foot side setback. The appearance
of separation between buildings is maintained by the 45 foot tall volume adjacent to the larger
tower along the building’s Howard Street frontage?, preserving light and air between the subject
property and adjacent building to the east. The areas of encroachment are offset by compensating
recesses in the building facade. The non-compliant volume for both the lower and upper tower
portions measure 96,930 cubic feet whereas the compensating recesses measure approximately
376,954 cubic feet. In addition, the adjacent property to the west includes a bus ramp to Transbay
Transit Center. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that development would not occur on this
property, making setbacks for tower separation unnecessary along the building’s western lot line.

Rear Yard. Section 134(a)(1) of the Planning Code requires a rear yard equal to 25
percent of the lot depth to be provided at the first level containing a dwelling unit, and at
every subsequent level. Per Section 134(d), exceptions to the rear yard requirements may
be granted provided that the building location and configuration assure adequate light
and air to the residential units and the open space provided.

2 |bid.
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The Project does not meet the Code’s rear year requirement and requests an exception to provide a
28 foot, 1,745 square foot wide terrace that runs the length of the 65° building frontage along
Tehama Street at the 21st level, the second level containing residential units. Additionally, a
publicly accessible roof deck above the 36th floor provides 5,047 square feet of open space that
would also be accessible to residents.

Section 134(d) allows for an exception to the rear yard requirement pursuant to the Section 309
Downtown Project Authorization process so long as the “building location and configuration
assure adequate light and air to windows within the residential units and to the usable open space
provided.” The proposed rear terrace and side setbacks are adequate to allow glazing per the
Building Code on all units facing the side setback along the eastern interior property line. Further,
the Project is located in the Downtown area, where a pattern of rear yards does not exist.
Providing a Code-compliant rear yard or side yard extending the entire length of the lot would
disrupt the prevailing street wall on Howard or Tehama Streets. Therefore, it is appropriate to
grant an exception from the rear yard requirements of Planning Code Section 134 on the subject
property. Rear yard exceptions are commonly granted and appropriate in Downtown locations
given the lot configurations and urban design considerations informing the architecture of
downtown buildings.

d. Section 148: Ground-Level Wind Currents. In C-3 Districts, buildings and additions to
existing buildings shall be shaped, or other wind-baffling measures shall be adopted, so
that the developments will not cause ground-level wind currents to exceed more than 10
percent of the time year round, between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., the comfort level of 11
miles per hour equivalent wind speed in areas of substantial pedestrian use and seven
miles per hour equivalent wind speed in public seating areas.

When preexisting ambient wind speeds exceed the comfort level, or when a proposed
building or addition may cause ambient wind speeds to exceed the comfort level, the
building shall be designed to reduce the ambient wind speeds to meet the requirements.
An exception may be granted, in accordance with the provisions of Section 309, allowing
the building or addition to add to the amount of time that the comfort level is exceeded
by the least practical amount if (1) it can be shown that a building or addition cannot be
shaped and other wind-baffling measures cannot be adopted to meet the foregoing
requirements without creating an unattractive and ungainly building form and without
unduly restricting the development potential of the building site in question, and (2) it is
concluded that, because of the limited amount by which the comfort level is exceeded,
the limited location in which the comfort level is exceeded, or the limited time during
which the comfort level is exceeded, the addition is insubstantial.

Section 309(a)(2) permits exceptions from the Section 148 ground-level wind current
requirements. No exception shall be granted and no building or addition shall be
permitted that causes equivalent wind speeds to reach or exceed the hazard level of 26
miles per hour (mph) for a single hour of the year.
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Independent consultants analyzed ground-level wind currents in the vicinity of the Project Site. A
wind tunnel analysis, the results of which are included in a technical memorandum prepared by
RWDI Consulting Engineers & Scientists, was conducted using a scale model of the Project Site
and its immediate vicinity. The study concluded that the Project would not result in any
substantial change to the wind conditions of the area.

Comfort Criterion

Based on existing conditions, 35 of the 68 (approximately 51%) locations tested currently exceed
the pedestrian comfort level of 11 mph at grade level approximately 13% of the time. Average
wind speeds measured close to 12 mph.

Under the Project scenario, an additional 7 points were tested to capture the 2.5 foot front setback
along Howard Street and unbuilt off-street loading access point along Tehama Street. There is no
information for these points under the existing scenario because the existing buildings are
constructed to the property line where the additional test points are located. With the Project, 42
of 75 locations (56%) tested exceeded the pedestrian comfort level of 11 mph 13% of the time.
Average wind speeds, remained at approximately 12 mph. Under the Cumulative scenario, which
takes into account other planned projects in the vicinity, 40 of 75 (53%) locations tested exceeded
comfort criterion 14% of the time. Similar to the Existing and Project scenarios, wind speeds are
expected to average 12 mph.

In conclusion, the Project does not result in substantial change to the wind conditions. However,
the number of comfort exceedances increased by 10% with the Project, an exception is required

under Planning Code Section 309.

Hazard Criterion

The Wind Study indicated that the project does not cause any hazardous conditions. Therefore, the
Project would comply with the hazard criterion of Section 148.

Loading. Section 152.1 of the Planning Code requires two off-street loading spaces for
buildings between 200,001 — 500,000 square feet. As the Project proposes an
approximately 437,251 gross square foot building, two off-street loading spaces are
required. Pursuant to Section 161, exceptions to loading requirements are permitted in
recognition of the fact that site constraints may make the provision of required freight
loading and service vehicle spaces impractical or undesirable.

The Project seeks an exception to the off-street loading requirement as one space is provided rather
than the requisite two. Due to site constraints, providing two off-street loading spaces would
require additional frontage along Tehama Street to be dedicated to vehicular access, resulting in
less frontage available for more pedestrian-friendly, active uses — such as lobby and /or retail
space. Additionally, the Transportation Impact Study (TIS) found that providing two off-street
loading spaces would result in a negative impact to passenger loading due to the removal of curbs
space. Since providing two off-street loading spaces as required by Code is undesirable and results
in a negative impact to passenger loading, an exception to the requirement is warranted.
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Tour Bus Loading. Section 162 requires hotels containing between 201-350 rooms to
provide one off-street tour bus loading space. Since the Project proposes 255 hotel rooms,
one off-street tour bus loading space is required. In recognition of site constraints that
make tour bus loading spaces impractical, a reduction or waiver of the provision may be
permitted.

A reduction in and or waiver of the tour bus loading requirement at this location is justified due to
the site’s constraints. The site is not large enough to permit a configuration of spaces to satisfy the
requirement without compromising more desirable uses, such as ground floor retail, pedestrian
circulation, and open space uses, all of which are provided at the ground floor. Additionally, space
for tour bus loading, should it be required, can be provided at adjacent curbs and in the immediate
vicinity without adverse effect on pedestrian circulation, transit operations or general traffic
circulation.

Upper tower Extension. Section 263.9 allows an additional 10 percent of the heights
shown on the Zoning Map in S Districts as an extension of the upper tower subject to the
volume reduction requirements of the Code. The additional height may be allowed if
determined that the upper tower volume is distributed in a way that will add to the sense
of slenderness of the building and to the visual interest of the termination of the building,
and that the added height will improve the appearance of the sky-line when viewed from
a distance, and will not adversely affect light and air to adjacent properties, and will not
add significant shadows to public open spaces.

The Project is located in a 350-S Height and Bulk District where upper tower extensions are
permitted. The design of the Project reduces the volume of the Upper Tower by more than 20% of
the Lower Tower, an amount greater than the 15% volume reduction required by the Planning
Code to allow for the upper tower extension. Therefore, under Section 263.9, the permitted height
of the Project may be increased by 35 feet, which is 10 percent of the 350" height limit. The design
of the Project includes volume reduction and substantial vertical notches cut in to the wide faces of
the building which create the appearance of two separate, more slender towers while improving the
appearance of the skyline without adversely affecting the light and air to adjacent properties or
adding significant shadows onto public open spaces.

Bulk. Section 270(d) dictates bulk controls with respect to maximum plan length and
diagonal dimensions. For S Bulk Districts, lower tower controls apply to the portion of
the building height above the base, which is 1.25 times the width of the largest abutting
street. The maximum permitted length for the lower tower is 160 feet, the maximum floor
size is 20,000 square feet, and the maximum diagonal dimension is 190 feet. The
maximum upper tower length is 130 feet, diagonal dimension is 160 feet, and average
floor size is 12,000 square feet. However, bulk exceptions are permitted pursuant to
Section 309, provided that at least one of the criteria contained in Section 272 are met.

Although the Project complies with most bulk controls pursuant to Section 270, the Project

exceeds the permitted maximum plan length of the lower tower. Whereas a maximum length of
160 feet is permitted, 165 feet is proposed. However, exceptions to bulk control are warranted
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because the Project meets more than one of the criteria contained in Section 272. Namely, the
added bulk does not significantly affect light and air to adjacent buildings, the appearance of bulk
in the building is reduced by providing variations in wall surfaces that significantly alter the mass
as evidenced by the vertical incisions separating the tower into what appears to be two to three
different volumes, and the building is compatible with the character and development of the
surrounding area with respect to overall height, silhouette, materials, and enhancement of the
pedestrian environment by designing a transparent, porous, building base activated by ground-
floor retail and residential uses.

8. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan, as it is proposed to be amended:

HOUSING ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.8
Promote mixed use development, and include housing, particularly permanently affordable
housing, in new commercial, institutional or other single use development projects.

The Project supports this Policy. The proposed Project would construct a mixed-use structure containing
69 new dwelling units, of which 10 would be permanently affordable. The residential floors would exist
above 255 hotel rooms and ground floor restaurant space within an existing urban environment that is in
need of more housing and shows a strong demand for hotel rooms — particularly in 2020 when the subject
property is expected to open?.

Policy 1.10
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely
on public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

The Project supports this Policy. It is anticipated that because of the central Downtown location of the
Project, most residents would either walk, bike, or use public transportation for daily travel. The Project is
located along Howard Street, directly across the street from the Transbay Transit Center, a major regional
bus and rail hub and 2 blocks away from the Embarcadero BART and MUNI stations. The Project provides
95 Class 1 and 25 Class 2 bicycle parking, exceeding Planning Code requirements.

OBJECTIVE 5:

3 “Study of Potential Market Demand 255-room Langham Place Hotel 555 Howard Street, San Francisco, CA”, The
Hudson Group, July 26, 2016.
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ENSURE THAT ALL RESIDENTS HAVE EQUAL ACCESS TO AVAILABLE UNITS.

Policy 5.4
Provide a range of unit types for all segments of need, and work to move residents between unit
types as their needs change.

The Project supports this Policy. The Project would create 69 dwelling units, of which 22 (32%) are one-
bedroom, 31 (45%) are two-bedroom and 16 (23%) are three-bedroom units. The Project provides a range
of unit types to serve a variety of needs, and will provide 15 percent on-site affordable units comprising of
the similar dwelling unit mix, namely 3 (30%) one-bedroom, 5 (50%) two-bedroom and 2 (20%) three-
bedroom units.

OBJECTIVE 11:
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing
residential neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and
density plan and the General Plan.

Policy 11.6
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote
community interaction.

Policy 11.7
Respect San Francisco’s historic fabric, by preserving landmark buildings and ensuring
consistency with historic districts.

The Project supports these Policies. The Project would create a mixed-use project containing 69 dwelling
units and 255 hotel rooms in the immediate vicinity of existing residential and office buildings, and
complies with the existing zoning in terms of land use, height, and density. The Project’s design respects
the existing mneighborhood context, characterized by high-rise office buildings constructed with
predominantly contemporary designs. This new development will enhance the character of the existing
neighborhood and is an ideal site for new housing due to its central, Downtown location, and proximity to
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public transportation. By developing and maintaining space dedicated to retail use and active hotel and
residential uses within the building, the Project will continue the pattern of active ground floor retail along
the Howard and Tehama Street frontages.

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 3:

MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY
PATTERN, THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD
ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 3.1
Promote harmony in the visual relationships and transitions between new and older buildings.

Policy 3.2
Avoid extreme contrasts in color, shape and other characteristics which will cause new buildings
to stand out in excess of their public importance.

Policy 3.6
Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelming or
dominating appearance in new construction.

The Project uses design to create an inviting structure, defined by the open, transparent volume at the
ground level with a recessed fagade that runs the length of the building at its eastern and western edges to
help create articulation on all sides of the building and avoid an overwhelming or dominating appearance
with the proposed structure. The building lobby interacts with the open space to either side of the building
to create a sense of activity and integration between the indoor and outdoor. As the proposed structure does
not occupy the full buildable footprint at the ground level, additional publicly accessible open space is
provided at the sidewalk.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.
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Policy 1.2
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.
Policy 1.3

Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The Project would add approximately 2,581 square feet of new restaurant space on the ground floor that is
intended to function separately from the hotel and be open to the general public. Active sales and service
uses are encouraged and principally permitted on the ground floor of buildings in the Downtown General
District, accordingly, the Project is consistent with activities in the commercial land use plan.

OBJECTIVE 8
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S POSITION AS A NATIONAL CENTER FOR CONVENTIONS
AND VISITOR TRADE.

POLICY 8.1
Guide the location of additional tourist related activities to minimize their adverse impacts on
existing residential, commercial, and industrial activities.

The Project enhances San Francisco’s position as a national center for conventions and visitor trade center
by providing 255 hotel rooms in a location convenient to the Moscone Convention Center and that has no
adverse impacts on existing residential, commercial and industrial activities.

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:

MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS AND VISITORS FOR SAFE, CONVENIENT, AND
INEXPENSIVE TRAVEL WITHIN SAN FRANCISCO AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND OTHER
PARTS OF THE REGION WHILE MAINTAINING THE HIGH QUALITY LIVING
ENVIRONMENT OF THE BAY AREA.

Policy 1.2:
Ensure the safety and comfort of pedestrians throughout the city.

A primary objective of the proposed Project is to create an environment inviting to pedestrians and
bicyclists. The Project does not propose any vehicular access into the building along the Howard Street
frontage, a street that includes an established bicycle route, and instead places loading and vehicular-
oriented facilities on the Tehama Street frontage.
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Policy 1.3:
Give priority to public transit and other alternatives to the private automobile as the means of
meeting San Francisco's transportation needs particularly those of commuters.

Policy 1.6:
Ensure choices among modes of travel and accommodate each mode when and where it is most
appropriate.

The Project would promote Objective 1 and its associated policies by providing for an amount of parking
that is sufficient rather than excessive to meet the needs of the future residents and guests so as to not
overburden the surrounding neighborhood parking. However, the parking that is being provided is not
expected to generate substantial traffic that would adversely impact pedestrian, transit, or bicycle
movement. Given the proximity of the Project site to the employment opportunities and retail services of
the Downtown Core, it is expected that residents and guests will opt to prioritize walking, bicycle travel,
or transit use over private automobile travel.

OBJECTIVE 2:
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1:
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for
desirable development, and coordinate new facilities with public and private development.

The Project would promote Objective 2 and its associated policies by constructing a mixed-use residential
above hotel building with ground floor retail in the Downtown Core, which is the most transit rich area of
the City. The Project would provide less parking than permitted by the Planning Code, thus providing
enough parking to meet the needs of future residents and hotel guest, so as to not overburden the
surrounding neighborhood parking.

OBJECTIVE 11:

ESTABLISH PUBLIC TRANSIT AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION IN SAN
FRANCISCO AND AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH TO GUIDE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVE REGIONAL MOBILITY AND AIR QUALITY.

Policy 11.3:
Encourage development that efficiently coordinates land use with transit service, requiring that
developers address transit concerns as well as mitigate traffic problems.

The Project is located within a neighborhood rich with public transportation and the people occupying the
building are expected to rely heavily on public transit, bicycling, or walking for the majority of their daily
trips. The Project includes bicycle parking for 120 bicycles (95 Class 1, 25 Class 2), exceeding Planning
Code requirements. Directly across the street from the project site is the Transbay Transit Center with
access to local and regional bus and rail lines. Additionally, the Embarcadero BART and MUNI Station is
roughly 2 blocks away.
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DOWNTOWN AREA PLAN

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1

Encourage development which produces substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development which has substantial undesirable consequences which
cannot be mitigated.

The Project would bring additional housing and activity into a neighborhood that is well served by public
transit within the Downtown core. The Project would not displace any housing because the existing
structures at 555 Howard Street contain office and retail uses only. Although the existing retail uses on
site will not be retained, the Project proposes a new neighborhood serving restaurant at the ground floor,
two bars, a ballroom and spa, in addition to the 255 hotel rooms. The proposed uses will expand job
opportunities for resident employment and also generate new demand for nearby businesses. The proposed
hotel and ground floor restaurant spaces are consistent and compatible with the existing retail uses in the
neighborhood, as well as the adjacent parcel to the west, which is planned to become a public park.

The Project therefore creates substantial net benefits for the City with minimal undesirable consequences.

OBJECTIVE 4
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S ROLE AS A TOURIST AND VISITOR CENTER

POLICY 4.1
Guide the location of new hotels to minimize their adverse impacts on circulation, existing uses,
and scale of development.

The Project enhances San Francisco’s role as a tourist and visitor center by providing 255 hotel rooms in a
location that has no adverse impacts on circulation, existing uses or the scale of development.

OBJECTIVE 7:
EXPAND THE SUPPLY OF HOUSING IN AND ADJACENT TO DOWNTOWN.

Policy 7.1.1
Promote the inclusion of housing in downtown commercial developments.

Policy 7.2
Facilitate conversion of underused industrial and commercial areas to residential use.
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The Project would demolish underutilized commercial space and office structures and construct a 385-foot
tall (405 feet including the screening enclosure for the roof top open space and mechanical
penthouse), 36-story-over-basement, mixed-use building containing 69 residential units and 255 hotel
rooms over ground-floor retail space, within easy commuting distance of jobs located within the Downtown
core, and other communities in the City and Bay Area.

The Project includes approximately 2,581 square feet of ground floor commercial space with frontage along
Howard Street and the planned park to west; the restaurant would serve the immediate neighborhood and
create pedestrian-oriented, active uses on each of the two frontages.

OBJECTIVE 13:
CREATE AN URBAN FORM FOR DOWNTOWN THAT ENHANCES SAN FRANCISCO’S
STATURE AS ONE OF THE WORLD’S MOST VISUALLY ATTRACTIVE CITIES.

Policy 13.1
Relate the height of buildings to important attributes of the city pattern and to the height and
character of existing and proposed development (See Map 5).

The height of the proposed building will relate to the height and character of existing and proposed
development. The parcel is zoned 350-S and is adjacent to parcels zoned 450-S and 750-S. In November
2016, the Planning Commission approved a 495 foot tall building at 524 Howard, and directly across the
street at 542-550 Howard (a.k.a Parcel F) an 806 foot tall mixed-use tower is proposed.

OBJECTIVE 16:
CREATE AND MAINTAIN ATTRACTIVE, INTERESTING URBAN STREETSCAPES.

Policy 16.4
Use designs and materials and include amenities at the ground floor to create pedestrian interest.

The Project would promote Objective 16 by proposing an open and transparent ground floor, providing
visual connectivity to the proposed under-ramp park, immediately to the west of the project site, beneath
the Transbay Terminal bus ramp, and the proposed open space at the eastern end of the project site. The
base of the tower is recessed on all sides from the remainder of the tower volume above, allowing light to
penetrate down to the proposed under-ramp park and publicly-accessible open space. The Project’s proposed
lobby presents a large, open volume and porous, transparent facade to encourage interaction between the
building’s interior and adjacent open spaces.

TRANSIT CENTER DISTRICT PLAN

OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
OBJECTIVE 2.12
ENSURE THAT DEVELOPMENT IS PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED, FOSTERING A VITAL AND
ACTIVED STREET LIFE.
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OBJECTIVE 2.13

ENACT URBAN DESIGN CONTROLS TO ENSURE THAT THE GROUND-LEVEL INTERFACE
OF BUILDINGS IS ACTIVE AND ENGAGING FOR PEDESTRIANS, IN ADDITION TO
PROVIDING ADEQUATE SUPPORTING RETAIL AND PUBLIC SERVICES FOR THE
DISTRICT.

Policy 2.21

Require transparency of ground-level facades (containing non-residential uses) that face public
spaces. Guidelines for ground floors include: at least sixty percent of the portion of the facade
between 3 and 12’ above grade shall be comprised of clear, non-reflective windows that allow
views of indoor space.

The Project provides active ground floor uses along Howard and Tehama Streets, including the frontage
adjacent to the planned park under the elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, creating a more active
and engaging environment for pedestrians. The ground floor will be comprised of clear, non-reflective
windows supported by a very minimal cable structure to allow as much transparency and porosity to the
ground floor as possible.

OBJECTIVE 3.5

RESTRICT CURB CUTS ON KEY STREETS TO INCREASE PEDESTRIAN COMFORT AND
SAFETY, TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BUILDING EDGE OF GROUND FLOOR USES, TO
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS SIDEWALK FOR STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AND
AMENITIES, AND TO ELIMINATE CONFLICTS WITH TRANSIT.

Policy 3.9

Designate Plan Area streets where no curb cuts are allowed or are discouraged. Where curb cuts
are necessary, they should be limited in number and designed to avoid maneuvering on
sidewalks or in street traffic.

In order to enhance the pedestrian experience on Howard Street and the pedestrian connection to the public
park planned for the area under the elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, the Project provides access
to the below-grade parking garage via Tehama Street. The Project will enhance pedestrian use in and
around the under-ramp park and the Transit Center.

OBJECTIVE 4.16

CREATE A PARKING PLAN THAT ENCOURAGES THE USE OF PUBLIC TRANSIT AND
OTHER MODES OF TRANSPORTATION THAT ARE ALTERNATIVES TO SINGLE-
OCCUPANT VEHICLES.

The Project provides less parking that permitted under the Planning Code. The parking will be provided in
an automated parking system, less convenient than conventional parking stalls, thus encouraging the use
of other modes of transportation where the distant to be traveled is nearby. Additionally, the project will
provide more bicycle parking than is required by the Planning Code as well as two car share spaces,
providing additional alternative to single-occupant vehicles for residents.
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OBJECTIVE 6.4

ENSURE THAT NEW BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED IN THE PLAN AREA REPRESENT
LEADING EDGE DESIGN IN TERMS OF SUSTAINABILITY, BOTH HIGH PERFORMANCE
FOR THEIR INHABITANTS AND LOW IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 6.11
Use renewable energy systems to reduce the use of fossil fuel generated energy.

The Project proposes an innovative solar hot water system at select area within the double curtain wall and
at the roof level glazing that will serve both to reduce solar heat gain to the building interior, and reduce
reliance on fossil fuels by using solar energy to naturally heat water and generate energy on site.

9. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the Project complies with said policies
in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

While the existing retail uses will not be retained, the Project will provide a new neighborhood-serving
restaurant, two bars, ballroom, spa and hotel. These new uses will expand job opportunities for
residents and commuters alike. Further, the new residential occupants and hotel guests will provide
additional demand for nearby businesses.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project would not negatively affect the existing housing and neighborhood character as no housing
will be displaced. The project site currently includes office and retail uses.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,

There is currently no housing on the site; therefore, no affordable housing will be lost as part of this
Project. The Project would enhance the City’s supply of affordable housing by providing 10 on-site
affordable units, 15 percent of the total proposed dwelling units.

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project would not impede MUNI transit service or overburden local streets or parking. The
Project is well-served by transit as it is located in a major transit corridor and would promote rather
than impede the use of MUNI transit service. Future residents and employees of the Project could
access the existing MUNI rail and bus services, the BART system and local and regional bus and rail
lines available at the Transbay Transit Center, directly across the street from the project site. The
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Project also provides a sufficient amount of off-street parking for future residents and non-residential
uses so that neighborhood parking will not be overburdened by the addition of the building’s new uses.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

There are no industrial or service uses on site, therefore the Project would have no impact on such
uses. By creating a mixed-use project with predominantly residential and hotel components, the
Project would create numerous opportunities for a new hotel workforce and related service-sector
employment opportunities.

That the City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The building will employ state of the art structural and seismic design, which will meet all aspects of
the most up-to-date building fire, accessibility, and life-safety requirements.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Planning Department has determined that no existing buildings are designated landmark or
historic buildings that need to be preserved.

. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from

development.

The Project does not cast shadow on any open space under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park
Department. Shading on other publicly-accessible open spaces are minimal and do not impact
enjoyment of the subject spaces.

10. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character

and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

11. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Downtown Project Authorization and Request

for Exceptions would promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.

SAN FRANCISCO
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Downtown Project
Authorization Application No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR subject to the following conditions attached
hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated October 6, 2016 and stamped
“EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

The Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) and
the record as a whole and finds that there is no substantial evidence that the Project would have a
significant effect on the environment with the adoption of the mitigation measures contained in the
MMRP to avoid potentially significant environmental effects associated with the Project, and hereby
adopts the MND.

The Planning Commission hereby adopts the MND and the MMRP, attached to the CEQA Findings
Motion No. [ ]. All required improvement and mitigation measures identified in the MND and
contained in the MMRP are included as conditions of approval.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Section 309
Determination of Compliance and Request for Exceptions to the Board of Appeals within fifteen (15)
days after the date of this Motion. The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if
not appealed OR the date of the decision of the Board of Appeals if appealed to the Board of Appeals.
For further information, please contact the Board of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, Room
304, San Francisco, CA 94103, or call (415) 575-6880.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion constitutes conditional approval of the development and
the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has
begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject
development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on March 2, 2017.

Jonas P. Ionin
Commission Secretary
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a Downtown Project Authorization and Request for Exceptions relating to a
Project that would demolish three buildings and construction of a 385-foot-tall (405 feet including the
curtain wall enclosure), 36-story, mixed-use, high-rise tower approximately 437,251 gross square feet
(construction “GSF”) in size which entails approximately 358,600 square feet of Floor Area, containing
approximately 2,581 gross square feet of ground floor commercial space, 255 hotel rooms, and 69
dwelling-units located at 555 Howard Street, Assessor’s Block 3736, Lots 107, 86 and 110, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 309, 132, 134, 148, 161, 162 and 263 within the C-3-O (SD) Downtown-Office
(Special Development) Use District and a 350-S Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with
plans, dated February 6, 2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2015-
008058DNXCUAVAR and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission
on March 2, 2017 under Motion No. [  ]. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run
with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on March 2, 2017 under Motion No. [ ].

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A’ of this Planning Commission Motion No. [ ] shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Downtown
Project Authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Downtown Project Authorization.
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the Project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the Project Sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the Project Sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a Site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs shall, at the Project Sponsor’s
request, be extended by the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the Project is
delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for
which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Additional Project Authorization. The Project Sponsor must obtain a Conditional Use
Authorization for the proposed Hotel Use, a Variance from Section 140 because exposure
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requirements are not met, a Variance from Section 145 for off-street loading and parking access
that exceed widths permitted by the Planning Code and a Height Exemption from Section 260
such that an elevator can meet state or federal regulations.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Transferable Development Rights. Pursuant to the Floor Area Ratio limits (FAR) per Sections
123 and 124 the project is required to purchase Transfer of Development Rights (TDR) for the
portions of the building exceeding an FAR of 6.0:1 and up to and FAR of 9.0:1. The Project
Sponsor shall purchase the required number of units of TDR and secure a Notice of Use of TDR
prior to the issuance of an architectural addendum for all development which exceeds the base
FAR of 6.0 to 1, up to a maximum FAR of 9.0 to 1. The net addition of gross floor area subject to
the fee shall be determined based on drawings submitted with the Building Permit Application.

For information about compliance, contact the Planning Department at 415-558-6378, wwuw.sf-

planning.org

Improvement and Mitigation Measures. Improvement and Mitigation measures described in
the MMRP and IMMRP attached as Exhibits C and D associated with the Subject Project are
necessary to avoid potential significant impacts of the Project and have been agreed to by the
Project Sponsor. Implementation of the Improvement and Mitigation measures is a condition of
Project approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org.

ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION — NOISE ATTENUATION CONDITIONS

Chapter 116 Residential Projects. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the “Recommended Noise
Attenuation Conditions for Chapter 116 Residential Projects,” which were recommended by the
Entertainment Commission on August 25, 2015. These conditions state:

9.

10.

11.

Community Outreach. Project Sponsor shall include in its community outreach process any
businesses located within 300 feet of the proposed project that operate between the hours of 9PM-
5AM. Notice shall be made in person, written or electronic form.

Sound Study. Project sponsor shall conduct an acoustical sound study, which shall include
sound readings taken when performances are taking place at the proximate Places of
Entertainment, as well as when patrons arrive and leave these locations at closing time. Readings
should be taken at locations that most accurately capture sound from the Place of Entertainment
to best of their ability. Any recommendation(s) in the sound study regarding window glaze
ratings and soundproofing materials including but not limited to walls, doors, roofing, etc. shall
be given highest consideration by the project sponsor when designing and building the project.

Design Considerations.
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12.

13.

a. During design phase, project sponsor shall consider the entrance and egress location and
paths of travel at the Place(s) of Entertainment in designing the location of (a) any
entrance/egress for the residential building and (b) any parking garage in the building.

b. In designing doors, windows, and other openings for the residential building, project
sponsor should consider the POE’s operations and noise during all hours of the day and
night.

Construction Impacts. Project sponsor shall communicate with adjacent or nearby Place(s) of
Entertainment as to the construction schedule, daytime and nighttime, and consider how this
schedule and any storage of construction materials may impact the POE operations.

Communication. Project Sponsor shall make a cell phone number available to Place(s) of
Entertainment management during all phases of development through construction. In addition,
a line of communication should be created to ongoing building management throughout the
occupation phase and beyond.

DESIGN — COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

14.

15.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping (including roof deck
landscaping), and detailing shall be subject to Department staff review and approval. The
architectural addenda shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior to
issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,

Street Trees. Pursuant to 806 of the Public Works Department, the Project Sponsor shall submit a
site plan that includes the proposed (and existing if applicable) street trees to the Planning
Department prior to Planning approval of the Site Permit application indicating that street trees,
at a ratio of one street tree of an approved species for every 20 feet of street frontage along public
or private streets bounding the Project, with any remaining fraction of 10 feet or more of frontage
requiring an extra tree, shall be provided. The street trees shall be evenly spaced along the street
frontage except where proposed driveways or other street obstructions do not permit. The exact
location, size and species of tree shall be as approved by the Department of Public Works (DPW).
In any case in which DPW cannot grant approval for installation of a tree in the public right-of-
way, on the basis of inadequate sidewalk width, interference with utilities or other reasons
regarding the public welfare, and where installation of such tree on the lot itself is also
impractical, the requirements of this Section 806 of the Public Works Code may be modified or
waived by the Director of the Public Works Department.

All street trees must meet the standards per Article 16 of the Public Works Code, Section 806.
For information about compliance, contact the Department of Urban Forestry at 415-554-6700, www.sf-

planning.org
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the Site Permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of recyclable
and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other standards
specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level of the
buildings.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall
submit a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the architectural
addendum to the Site Permit application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as
part of the Project, is required to be screened so as not to be visible from any point at or below the
roof level of the subject building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Lighting Plan. The Project Sponsor shall submit an exterior lighting plan to the Planning
Department prior to Planning Department approval of the architectural addendum to the site
permit application.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to
work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the
design and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards
of the Better Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete
final design of all required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits,
prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required
street improvements prior to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Open Space Provision - C-3 Districts. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138, the Project
Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department staff to refine the design and
programming of the public open space so that the open space generally meets the standards of
the Downtown Open Space Guidelines in the Downtown Plan of the General Plan.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Open Space Plaques - C-3 Districts. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 138, the Project Sponsor
shall install the required public open space plaques at each building entrance including the
standard City logo identifying it; the hours open to the public and contact information for
building management. The plaques shall be plainly visible from the public sidewalks on Howard
and Tehama Streets and shall indicate that the open space is accessible to the public via the
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elevators in the lobby. Design of the plaques shall utilize the standard templates provided by the
Planning Department, as available, and shall be approved by the Department staff prior to
installation.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

22. Signage. The Project Sponsor shall develop a signage program for the Project which shall be
subject to review and approval by Planning Department staff before submitting any building
permits for construction of the Project. All subsequent sign permits shall conform to the
approved signage program. Once approved by the Department, the signage program/plan
information shall be submitted and approved as part of the site permit for the Project. All
exterior signage shall be designed to compliment, not compete with, the existing architectural
character and architectural features of the building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

23. Transformer Vault. The location of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault installations has
significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they may
not have any impact if they are installed in preferred locations. Therefore, the Planning
Department recommends the following preference schedule in locating new transformer vaults,
in order of most to least desirable:

a. On-site, in a basement area accessed via a garage or other access point without use of
separate doors on a ground floor fagade facing a public right-of-way;

b. On-site, in a driveway, underground;

c. On-site, above ground, screened from view, other than a ground floor facade facing a
public right-of-way;

d. Public right-of-way, underground, under sidewalks with a minimum width of 12 feet,
avoiding effects on streetscape elements, such as street trees; and based on Better Streets
Plan guidelines;

e. Public right-of-way, underground; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines;

f.  Public right-of-way, above ground, screened from view; and based on Better Streets Plan
guidelines;

g. On-site, in a ground floor fagade (the least desirable location).

h. Unless otherwise specified by the Planning Department, Department of Public Work's
Bureau of Street Use and Mapping (DPW BSM) should use this preference schedule for
all new transformer vault installation requests.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works at 415-554-5810, http://sfdpw.org

24. Overhead Wiring. The Property owner will allow MUNI to install eyebolts in the building
adjacent to its electric streetcar line to support its overhead wire system if requested by MUNI or
MTA.

For information about compliance, contact San Francisco Municipal Railway (Muni), San Francisco
Municipal Transit Agency (SFMTA), at 415-701-4500, www.sfmta.org
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25.

26.

27.

28.

Noise, Ambient. Interior occupiable spaces shall be insulated from ambient noise levels.
Specifically, in areas identified by the Environmental Protection Element, Mapl, “Background
Noise Levels,” of the General Plan that exceed the thresholds of Article 29 in the Police Code,
new developments shall install and maintain glazing rated to a level that insulate interior
occupiable areas from Background Noise and comply with Title 24.

For information about compliance, contact the Environmental Health Section, Department of Public
Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org

Noise. Plans submitted with the building permit application for the approved project shall
incorporate acoustical insulation and other sound proofing measures to control noise.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Landscaping. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application
indicating that 50% of the front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and
further, that 20% of the front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species. The
size and specie of plant materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by
the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Odor Control Unit. In order to ensure any significant noxious or offensive odors are prevented
from escaping the premises once the project is operational, the building permit application to
implement the project shall include air cleaning or odor control equipment details and
manufacturer specifications on the plans. Odor control ducting shall not be applied to the
primary facade of the building.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

29.

Parking for Affordable Units. All off-street parking spaces shall be made available to Project
residents only as a separate “add-on” option for purchase or rent and shall not be bundled with
any Project dwelling unit for the life of the dwelling units. The required parking spaces may be
made available to residents within a quarter mile of the project. All affordable dwelling units
pursuant to Planning Code Section 415 shall have equal access to use of the parking as the market
rate units, with parking spaces priced commensurate with the affordability of the dwelling unit.
Each unit within the Project shall have the first right of refusal to rent or purchase a parking
space until the number of residential parking spaces are no longer available. No conditions may
be placed on the purchase or rental of dwelling units, nor may homeowner’s rules be established,
which prevent or preclude the separation of parking spaces from dwelling units.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Parking Maximum. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151.1, the Project shall provide no more
than one parking space per two dwelling units as of right. With 69 dwelling units, 255 hotel
rooms and approximately 51,204 square feet of non-residential uses, a maximum of 51 spaces and
1,745 square feet devoted to off-street parking spaces (approximately 25 stalls) is principally
permitted per Planning Code Section 151. The Project Sponsor will provide 68 off-street parking
spaces plus 2 car-share spaces. The Project must also comply with Building Code requirements
with respect to parking spaces for persons with disabilities.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Off-street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152.1, the Project shall provide one off-
street loading space. An exception pursuant to Planning Code Section 309 was attained for the
second required off-street loading space.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Car Share. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 166, no less than two car share spaces shall be
made available, at no cost, to a certified car share organization for the purposes of providing car
share services for its service subscribers.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Bicycle Parking (Mixed-Use: New Commercial/Major Renovation and Residential). Pursuant
to Planning Code Sections 155.1, 155.4, and 155.5, the Project shall provide no fewer than 78 Class
1 (69 for residential, 9 for hotel) bicycle parking spaces and 15 Class 2 spaces (3 for residential
and 12 for retail and hotel).

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Showers and Clothes Lockers. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 155.3, the Project shall
provide no fewer than 4 showers and 24 clothes lockers.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org .

Off-street Loading. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 152, the Project will provide 1 off-street
loading space.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s)
shall coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the
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37.

Planning Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to
manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Transportation Demand Management (TDM). The Project shall provide TDM measures as
outlined in the Improvement Monitoring and Reporting Program (IMMRP) Exhibit D.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

PROVISIONS

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

Street Tree In-Lieu Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 806 of the Public Works Code, the
Project Sponsor shall pay an in-lieu fee for one (1) street trees that is required under Planning
Code Section 138.1, but that according to the Department of Public Works, cannot be planted. The
in-lieu fee shall be paid prior to the issuance of the first construction document. An in-lieu fee
must also be paid for any of the 13 street trees that cannot be planted according to the
Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact the Department of Urban Forestry, Department of Public
Works at 415-554-6700, www.sf-planning.org

Transit Sustainability Fee. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 411, the Project Sponsor shall pay
the Transit Sustainability Fee (TSF) for the new residential and retail space based on drawings
submitted with the Building Permit Application. The fee shall be paid prior to the issuance of the
first construction document.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Transportation Brokerage Services. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 163, the Project Sponsor
shall provide on-site transportation brokerage services for the actual lifetime of the project. Prior
to the issuance of any certificate of occupancy, the Project Sponsor shall execute an agreement
with the Planning Department documenting the project’s transportation management program,
subject to the approval of the Planning Director.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Jobs — Housing Linkage. Pursuant to Section 413, the Project Sponsor shall contribute to the
Jobs-Housing Linkage Program (JHLP).

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Child Care Requirements for Office and Hotel Development Projects. Pursuant to Section 414,
the Project Sponsor shall pay the fee or otherwise fulfill stated Planning Code requirements.

SAN FRANGISCO 37
PLANNING DEPARTMENT


http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/

Draft Motion CASE NO. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR
Hearing Date: March 2, 2017 555 Howard Street

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Child Care Requirements for Residential Projects. The Project is subject to the Residential
Child Care Fee, or required to provide on-site Childcare Facilities pursuant to Section 414A.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Transit Center District Open Space Fee. Pursuant to Section 424.6, the Project Sponsor shall pay
into the Transit Center District Open Space Fund.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Transit Center District Transportation and Street Improvement Fee. Pursuant to Section 424.7,
the Project Sponsor shall pay into the Transit Center District Transportation and Street
Improvement Fund.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy. The Project Sponsor shall adhere to and ensure that the
Project employs anti-discriminatory practices pursuant to Administrative Code Section 1.61.

For information about compliance, contact the Human Rights Commission at 415-252-2500 or
hrc.info@sfgov.org.

First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring
Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor
shall comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-going
employment required for the Project.

For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581-2335,
www.onestopSF.org

Transit Center District Mello Roos Community Facilities District. Pursuant to Section 424.8, the
Project Sponsor shall participate in the Transit Center District Mello-Roos Community Facility
District for the development, as it exceeds an FAR of 9.0 to 1. The fee shall be determined based
on drawings submitted with the Building Permit Application.

For information about compliance, contact the Planning Department at 415-558-6378, wwuw.sf-

planning.org

Art - Residential Projects. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 429, the Project Sponsor must
provide on-site artwork, pay into the Public Artworks Fund, or fulfill the requirement with any
combination of on-site artwork or fee payment as long as it equals one percent of the hard
construction costs for the Project as determined by the Director of the Department of Building
Inspection. The Project Sponsor shall provide to the Director necessary information to make the
determination of construction cost hereunder. Payment into the Public Artworks Fund is due
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50.

51.

52.

prior to issuance of the first construction document. If the Project Sponsor elects to provide the
artwork on-site, the Conditions set forth in Conditions Numbers 28-30 below shall govern.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org.

Art Plaques. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 429(b), the Project Sponsor shall provide a
plaque or cornerstone identifying the architect, the artwork creator and the Project completion
date in a publicly conspicuous location on the Project Site. The design and content of the plaque
shall be approved by Department staff prior to its installation.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Art — Concept Development. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 429, the Project Sponsor and
the Project artist shall consult with the Planning Department during design development
regarding the height, size, and final type of the art. The final art concept shall be submitted for
review for consistency with this Motion by, and shall be satisfactory to, the Director of the
Planning Department in consultation with the Commission. The Project Sponsor and the Director
shall report to the Commission on the progress of the development and design of the art concept
prior to the approval of the first building or site permit application.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org

Art - Installation. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 429, prior to issuance of any certificate of
occupancy, the Project Sponsor shall install the public art generally as described in this Motion
and make it available to the public. If the Zoning Administrator concludes that it is not feasible to
install the work(s) of art within the time herein specified and the Project Sponsor provides
adequate assurances that such works will be installed in a timely manner, the Zoning
Administrator may extend the time for installation for a period of not more than twelve (12)
months. For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-
6378, www.sf-planning.org

Affordable Units. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing Requirements are those in effect at the

time of Planning Commission action. In the event that the requirements change, the Project Sponsor shall

comply with the requirements in place at the time of issuance of first construction document.

53.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3, the Project is required to provide 15% of the proposed
dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The Project contains 69 units; therefore, 10
affordable units are currently required. The Project Sponsor will fulfill this requirement by
providing the 10 affordable units on-site. If the number of market-rate units change, the number
of required affordable units shall be modified accordingly with written approval from Planning
Department staff in consultation with the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community
Development (“MOHCD”).

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.
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54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

Unit Mix. The Project contains 22 one-bedroom, 31 two-bedroom, and 16 three-bedroom units;
therefore, the required affordable unit mix is 3 one-bedroom, 5 two-bedroom, and 2 three-
bedroom units. If the market-rate unit mix changes, the affordable unit mix will be modified
accordingly with written approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with
MOHCD.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.

Unit Location. The affordable units shall be designated on a reduced set of plans recorded as a
Notice of Special Restrictions on the property prior to the issuance of the first construction
permit.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.

Phasing. If any building permit is issued for partial phasing of the Project, the Project Sponsor
shall have designated not less than 15 percent (15%), or the applicable percentage as discussed
above, of the each phase's total number of dwelling units as on-site affordable units.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.

Duration. Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constructed pursuant to Section 415.6,
must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the project.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.

Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual
("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated
herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by
Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise
defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures
Manual can be obtained at the MOHCD at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning
Department or MOHCD websites, including on the internet at:

http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451. As provided in the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the manual in
effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-moh.org.
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a. The affordable unit(s) shall be designated on the building plans prior to the issuance of the
first construction permit by the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”). The affordable
unit(s) shall (1) reflect the unit size mix in number of bedrooms of the market rate units, (2)
be constructed, completed, ready for occupancy and marketed no later than the market rate
units, and (3) be evenly distributed throughout the lower 2/3 of the building, as measured by
the number of floors per Planning Code Section 415.6(c); and (4) be of comparable overall
quality, construction and exterior appearance as the market rate units in the principal project.
The interior features in affordable units should be generally the same as those of the market
units in the principal project, but need not be the same make, model or type of such item as
long they are of good and new quality and are consistent with then-current standards for
new housing. Other specific standards for on-site units are outlined in the Procedures
Manual.

b. If the units in the building are offered for sale, the affordable unit(s) shall be sold to first time
home buyer households. The affordable unit shall be affordable to low-income households,
as defined in the Planning Code and Procedures Manual. The initial sales price of such units
shall be calculated according to the Procedures Manual. Limitations on (i) reselling; (ii)
renting; (iii) recouping capital improvements; (iv) refinancing; and (v) procedures for
inheritance apply and are set forth in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program and the
Procedures Manual.

c. The Project Sponsor is responsible for following the marketing, reporting, and monitoring
requirements and procedures as set forth in the Procedures Manual. MOHCD shall be
responsible for overseeing and monitoring the marketing of affordable units. The Project
Sponsor must contact MOHCD at least six months prior to the beginning of marketing for
any unit in the building.

d. Required parking spaces shall be made available to initial buyers or renters of affordable
units according to the Procedures Manual.

e. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by DBI for the Project, the Project
Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that contains these
conditions of approval and a reduced set of plans that identify the affordable units satisfying
the requirements of this approval. The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the
recorded Notice of Special Restriction to the Department and to MOHCD or its successor.

f. The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-site Affordable Housing
Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.6 instead of payment of the Affordable Housing
Fee, and has submitted the Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program: Planning Code Section 415 to the Planning Department stating that any affordable
units designated as on-site units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as
ownership units for the life of the Project.
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g. If the Project Sponsor fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program
requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates
of occupancy for the development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director
of compliance. A Project Sponsor’s failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code
Section 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development
project and to pursue any and all available remedies at law.

h. If the Project becomes ineligible at any time for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative,
the Project Sponsor or its successor shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee prior to issuance of
the first construction permit. If the Project becomes ineligible after issuance of its first
construction permit, the Project Sponsor shall notify the Department and MOHCD and pay
interest on the Affordable Housing Fee and penalties, if applicable.

OPERATION

59.

60.

61.

62.

Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers
shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when
being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public

Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public

Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org

Noise Control. The premises shall be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and
operated so that incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in other sections of
the building and fixed-source equipment noise shall not exceed the decibel levels specified in the
San Francisco Noise Control Ordinance.

For information about compliance with the fixed mechanical objects such as rooftop air conditioning,
restaurant ventilation systems, and motors and compressors with acceptable noise levels, contact the
Environmental Health Section, Department of Public Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org

For information about compliance with the construction noise, contact the Department of Building
Inspection, 415-558-6570, www.sfdbi.org

For information about compliance with the amplified sound including music and television contact the
Police Department at 415-553-0123, www.sf-police.org

Odor Control. While it is inevitable that some low level of odor may be detectable to nearby
residents and passersby, appropriate odor control equipment shall be installed in conformance
with the approved plans and maintained to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors
from escaping the premises.
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63.

64.

65.

66.

For information about compliance with odor or other chemical air pollutants standards, contact the Bay
Area Air Quality Management District, (BAAQMD), 1-800-334-ODOR (6367), www.baagmd.gov and
Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

Notices Posted at Bars and Entertainment Venues. Notices urging patrons to leave the
establishment and neighborhood in a quiet, peaceful, and orderly fashion and to not litter or
block driveways in the neighborhood, shall be well-lit and prominently displayed at all entrances
to and exits from the establishment.

For information about compliance, contact the Entertainment Commission, at 415 554-6678,
www.sfgov.org/entertainment

Lighting. All Project lighting shall be directed onto the Project site and immediately surrounding
sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to adjacent residents.
Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shall in no case be
directed so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Community Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the Project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison to deal with
the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project Sponsor shall
provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and
telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information change, the Zoning
Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community liaison shall report to the
Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have
not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Streetscape Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
all sidewalks abutting the subject property and shared street that will be provided as part of the
project in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the Department of Public Works
Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works, 415-695-2017, www.sf-planning.org

MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

67.

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.
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For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

68. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

69. Monitoring. The Project requires monitoring of the conditions of approval in this Motion. The
Project Sponsor or the subsequent responsible parties for the Project shall pay fees as established
under Planning Code Section 351(e) (1) and work with the Planning Department for information
about compliance.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable)

Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) First Source Hiring (Admin. Code)
O Transit Impact Dev't Fee (Sec. 411) Street Tree (Sec. 138.1)
O Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) Public Art (Sec. 429)

Planning Commission Draft Motion
HEARING DATE: MARCH 2, 2017

Date: February 16, 2017

Case No.: 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR

Project Address: 555 Howard Street

Current Zoning: ~ C-3-O(SD) (Downtown-Office (Special Development)
350-S Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3736 /107, 086, 110

Project Sponsor: ~ Hans Galland - (415) 780.7300
Pacific Howard Corporation (Pacific Eagle Holdings Corporation)
353 Sacramento St. Suite 1788
San Francisco, CA 94111

Staff Contact: Tina Chang — (415) 575-9197
Tina.Chang@sfgov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 210.2 AND 303 TO ALLOW A
TOURIST HOTEL WITH UP TO 255 GUESTROOMS AS PART OF A PROJECT THAT INCLUDES
THE DEMOLITION OF THREE COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 36-
STORY, APPROXIMATELY 385-FOOT BUILDING CONTAINING 69 DWELLING UNITS, 255
HOTEL GUESTROOMS, 2,581 SQUARE FEET OF GROUD FLOOR RETAIL SPACE, 70 OFF-STREET
PARKING SPACES AND 120 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (95 CLASS 1, 25 CLASS 2) AT 555
HOWARD STREET WITHIN THE DOWNTOWN-OFFICE (SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT) (C-3-O(SD))
ZONING DISTRICT AND A 350-S HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING FINDINGS
UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

PREAMBLE

On July 5, 2016, Steve Shanks with SKS Partners, on behalf of Pacific Howard Corporation (Pacific Eagle
Holdings Corporation) (“Project Sponsor”) filed an application requesting approval of a Downtown
Project Authorization pursuant to Section 309 of the San Francisco Planning Code to facilitate the
construction of a mixed-use, 385-foot tall project located at 555 Howard Street ("Project") containing 69
dwelling units, 255 hotel rooms, approximately 2,600 square feet of ground floor retail space,
approximately 1,760 publicly-accessible roof bar at the 36t floor, 70 parking spaces and 120 bicycle

www.sfplanning.org
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parking spaces (95 Class 1, 25 Class 2). The Downtown Project Authorization application included
requests for exceptions from streetwall base and tower separation pursuant to Section 132, rear yard
requirements per Section 134, ground-level wind currents pursuant to Section 148, off-street freight
loading pursuant to Section 161, off-street tour bus loading pursuant to Section 162, upper tower
extensions pursuant to Section 263.9 and bulk controls pursuant to Section 270 of the Planning Code.

On January 4, 2017, the Project Sponsor filed a Variance Application with the Planning Department to
vary from dwelling unit exposure requirements pursuant to Section 140 and street frontage requirement
pursuant to Section 145 of the Planning Code. On the same day, the Project Sponsor filed an application
for Conditional Use Authorization to allow the establishment of a hotel use in the C-3-O(SD) Zoning
District.

The Transit Center EIR is a program-level EIR. Pursuant to CEQA Guideline 15168(c)(2), if the lead
agency finds that no new effects could occur or no new mitigation measures would be required of a
subsequent project in the program area, the agency may approve the project as being within the scope of
the project covered by the program EIR, and no new or additional environmental review is required. In
certifying the Transit Center District Plan, the Commission adopted CEQA findings in its Motion No.
18629 and hereby incorporates such Findings by reference herein.

Additionally, State CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provides a streamlined environmental review for
projects that are consistent with the development density established by existing zoning, community plan
or general plan policies for which an EIR was certified, except as might be necessary to examine whether
there are project-specific effects which are peculiar to the project or its site. Section 15183 specifies that
examination of environmental effects shall be limited to those effects that (a) are peculiar to the project or
parcel on which the project would be located, (b) were not analyzed as significant effects in a prior EIR on
the zoning action, general plan or community plan with which the project is consistent, (c) are potentially
significant off-site and cumulative impacts which were not discussed in the underlying EIR, or (d) are
previously identified in the EIR, but which are determined to have a more severe adverse impact than
that discussed in the underlying EIR. Section 15183(c) specifies that if an impact is not peculiar to the
parcel or to the proposed project, then an EIR need not be prepared for that project solely on the basis of
that impact.

On February 16, 2017, the Department determined that the proposed application did not require further
environmental review under Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines and Public Resources Code Section
21083.3. The Project is consistent with the adopted zoning controls in the Transit Center District Area
Plan and was encompassed within the analysis contained in the Transit Center District EIR. Since the
Transit Center District EIR was finalized, there have been no substantial changes to the Transit Center
District Plan and no substantial changes in circumstances that would require major revisions to the
Transit Center District EIR due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or an increase
in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, and there is no new information of substantial
importance that would change the conclusions set forth in the Transit Center District EIR. The file for this
Project, including the Transit Center District EIR and the Community Plan Exemption certificate, is
available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San
Francisco, California.
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Planning Department staff prepared a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) setting
forth mitigation measures that were identified in the Transit Center District EIR that are applicable to the
Project. Improvement Measures were also identified and an Improvement Monitoring and Reporting
Program (IMMRP). These improvement and mitigation measures are set forth in their entirety in the
MMRP and IMMRP attached to the draft Motion as Exhibits C and D, respectively.

On March 2, 2017 the Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled
meeting regarding the Conditional Use and Downtown Project Authorization applications 2015-
008058DNXCUAVAR. The Commission heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public
hearing and further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant,
Department staff and other interested parties, and the record as a whole.

The Planning Department, Jonas P. Ionin, is the custodian of records; all pertinent documents are located
in the File for Case No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR, at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco,
California.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby approves the Downtown Project Authorization requested in
Application No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this
motion, based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The Project site is an assemblage of three parcels containing
three separate buildings amounting to approximately 14,505 square feet in lot area. The existing
buildings include a 6,375 square foot, two-story office building at 547-549 Howard Street; a 24,885
square foot, three-story office building at 555 Howard Street; and a 4,125 square foot, two-story
mixed-use building containing office over a ground-floor limited restaurant doing business as
“The Melt”. The three buildings were originally constructed in the early 1900s, but were
surveyed in the Transit Center District Historic Resource Survey in 2012 and not found to be
Contributory or Significant Buildings.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Project is located within the Downtown Core,
specifically within the Transit Center District Plan (TCDP) Area. Development in the vicinity
consists primarily of high-rise office buildings, interspersed with low-rise buildings. Immediately
to the west of the project site is an elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, with a planned
park envisioned underneath the ramp. Immediately to the east are three low-rise, four to five
story buildings containing office and industrial uses. At the intersection of 1st and Howard
Streets are four mid-rise, 10-story buildings known as Foundry Square. North of the subject
property across Howard Street is Parcel F at 542-550 Howard where an approximately 806 foot
tall mixed-use tower containing office, hotel and residential uses are envisioned.
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4. Project Description. The Project involves the demolition of the three existing buildings and
construction of a 385-foot-tall (405 feet including the curtain wall enclosure), 36-story, mixed-use,
high-rise tower approximately 437,251 gross square feet (construction “GSF”) in size which
entails approximately 358,600 square feet of Floor Area, Gross (“GFA”) as defined in Planning
Code Section 102. The construction GSF also includes approximately 78,651 GSF of area that is
exempt from GFA under Section 102 including mechanical, below grade parking, building
operations, and ground floor uses.

The proposed tower would include 69 dwelling units and 255 hotel rooms. The hotel portion of
the building would occupy approximately 206,562 square feet of GFA on floors 1-19 and B1-B3,
including ground floor lobby/reception/lounge area on Howard Street, a ground-floor full service
restaurant/bar (approximately 2,581 GSF), ballroom with pre-function space, meeting rooms,
fitness/spa facilities, and back of house functions.

The residential portion of the building would occupy approximately 150,275 square feet of GFA
on floors 1, 20-36, including a residential lobby on Tehama Street. Floor 21 includes an outdoor
terrace that provides open space to building residents.

Floor 36 includes a sky bar (approximately 1,763 square feet of GFA) open to the public with
access to 5,047 square feet of public open space on the rooftop, directly above the 36th floor.

The Project proposes four underground levels which would include 70 vehicular parking spaces
and 95 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. Twenty-five Class II bicycle spaces would be located along
the Howard Street sidewalk. Vehicular access to the underground parking garage and the
proposed loading dock would be accessed from Tehama Street.

5. Community Outreach and Public Comment. To date, the Department has not received any
public comment, but requests to review correspondence and application materials related to the
Project from a member of the public.

According to the attached Project Sponsor Package, community outreach commenced in Spring
of 2016 when the Project Sponsor hosted the first community meeting on May 26, 2016, prior to
submitting the Downtown Project Authorization Application. Ongoing outreach occurred
through February of 2017 including a second community meeting on February 1, 2017. Both
community meetings followed the Planning Departments instructions for noticing and other
procedures. Invitations to these meetings were sent to nearby property owners and business and
organizations registered with the Planning Department’s for the Citywide and Financial District
neighborhood list (where the Project is located).

In addition to the community meetings, the Project Sponsor has performed individual outreach
with all of the tenants at the project site, all of the immediately adjacent neighbors, and
representatives from at least 10 community groups including arts organizations (including
SFMOMA, Museum of African Diaspora, Contemporary Jewish Museum), commerce
organizations (SF Travel, San Francisco Chamber of Commerce, Hotel Council of San Francisco),
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policy groups (SPUR, San Francisco Housing Action) and organized labor (Building Trades
Council, Local 2 Hotel and Restaurant Workers).

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Planning Code Compliance as set forth in Downtown Project
Authorization Motion No. [ ] apply to this Conditional Use Authorization Motion, and are
incorporated as though fully set forth herein.

7. Planning Code Section 303(c) establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On balance, the project does comply with
said criteria in that:

A. The Proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the
proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The Site is located in the recently adopted Transit Center District Plan area and across the street from
the Transbay Terminal (under construction), which will eventually serve as an intermodal rail facility
with service by Caltrain, California High Speed Rail, and numerous regional bus lines. To facilitate its
vision of transforming the area into the new heart of downtown San Francisco, the Transit Center
Plan eliminated the maximum floor area ratio limit. The Project will include a mixed-use hotel and
residential tower up to 385 feet. While adjacent and nearby structures will be much taller (Transit
Center (Salesforce) Tower at 1,070 feet to the crown, Oceanwide, 50 15t Street at 850 feet, and Parcel F,
542-555 Howard proposed to be 805 feet, the subject building at 385 feet (405 feet to the will top of
parapet) will serve as a primary contributor to the urban form of the Transit Center District due to its
proximity to Transbay Transit Center and adjacency to the ramp leading to the Transit Center.

A market study conducted by the Hudson Group determined concluded that the site’s proximity to the
downtown core, Moscone Center, and Transbay Transit Center position the proposed hotel well to
capture market area demand, particularly considering the continually increasing number of
international and domestic passengers flying in and out of the San Francisco International Airport!.

The C-3-O(SD) District was envisioned as to include the highest density and tallest height limits in
the City, reflecting its unparalleled public transportation access and geographically central position in
the downtown area. Thus in scale and use, the new mixed-use hotel and residential tower at the subject
location is desirable for and compatible with the community.

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working in
the area in that:

! “Study of Potential Market Demand 255-room Langham Place Hotel 555 Howard Street, San Francisco, CA”, The
Hudson Group, July 26, 2016.
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a. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
arrangement of structures;

The Project integrates 3 parcels amounting to approximately 14,505 square feet to propose a
437,251 gross square foot building. Along the northern portion of the parcel’s eastern property
line, and 20-foot side setback is provided, whereas a 10-foot side setback is provided towards the
rear where the adjacent property to the east provides a side setback to accommodate an at-grade
parking lot. No setback is provided on the property’s western property line. However, the parcel is
zoned “P” for public, and an under-ramp park is planned. Therefore, it is unlikely that
development would occur. The building maintains a strong 45-foot tall?, transparent base on all
frontages, creating an interactive, inviting environment for residents, hotel guests and passersby
alike. The Project proposes a publicly accessible open space at the roof of the building, on top of a
bar at the 36™ floor. At the ground-floor, a neighborhood-serving restaurant is envisioned,
providing new amenities to the community.

The size, shape and arrangement of the structure will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.

b. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project proposes 68 off-street parking spaces plus two (2) car share spaces, and one (1) off-
street loading space, all of which are accessed from the Tehama Street frontage, preserving the
Howard Street frontage for pedestrian and bicyclist activity. The amount of parking proposed
meets Planning Code requirements and is sufficient as to not overburden neighborhood parking
demand, but not excessive as to result in negative traffic impacts.

The Project also includes 120 Class 1 and Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. Class 1 spaces are
located at the first basement level, accessible from an elevator on the ground floor while Class 2
spaces will be located along the Howard Street frontage.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of such traffic,
and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading will not be detrimental to the health,
safety, convenience or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.

c. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Project proposes residential units and hotel guestrooms with ground-floor retail and
commercial uses. The uses proposed will not produce any noxious or offensive emissions such as
noise, glare, dust or odors. The proposed ground floor restaurant will incorporate the appropriate
mechanical features and systems so as to diffuse and manage odor as appropriate. Window glazing

2 The Project Sponsor is studying an option that potentially raises this 45-foot volume by up-to an additional 12 feet to
57-feet tall, consistent with the 50- to 110-foot height range prescribed for streetwalls pursuant to Section 132.1.
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will comply with the Planning Code and relevant design quidelines to reduce or eliminate glare.
Trash, recycling and composting receptacles will be located within the interior of the building, to
contain any related odor. Parking will occur within the building envelope and below grade,
containing any potential offensive noise from wvehicles. During construction, appropriate
measures will be taken to minimize dust and noise as much as possible.

Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The proposed Project takes is designed to be aesthetically pleasing and provide safe, comfortable
public and private open spaces for residents and the surrounding community to use and enjoy.

The Project proposes a 20- by 12-foot public open space and approximately in front of the proposed
lobby that will be landscaped and designed with high-quality finishes and plantings. The off-street
parking access along Tehama has been designed to read as an extension of the residential lobby,
ensuring a refined aesthetic appeal and treatment to all open spaces and loading areas.

C. Such use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of this Code and
will not adversely affect the General Plan.

The Project complies with the various provisions of the San Francisco Planning Code and is consistent
with, and will not adversely affect the General Plan. The Project conforms to multiple goals and
policies of the General Plan, as described in further detail in Item #9.

8. Planning Code Section 303(g). Planning Code Section 303(g) establishes criteria for the Planning
Commission to consider with respect to applications for development of tourist hotels. In

addition to criteria set forth in Section 303(c), the Planning Commission shall also consider:

a.

The impact of the employees of the hotel or motel on the demand in the City for housing,
public transit, child-care, and other social services. To the extent relevant, the
Commission shall also consider the seasonal and part-time nature of employment in the
hotel or motel;

The new 255 hotel rooms are not anticipated to have an adverse effect on housing. Due to the
Project’s proximity to a variety of local transit services, many hotel employees are anticipated to be
current City residents and residents of nearby communities. The Sponsor’s contribution to the
Jobs-Housing Linkage Program will help fund the construction of affordable housing in the City.
In addition, the residential component of the Project will satisfy the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing requirement, providing more affordable housing units in the City.

Access to a variety of local public transit services, as well as the distribution of hotel employees
between different daily shifts will reduce the Project’s impact on public transit. The Sponsor’s
contribution to the City’s Transportation Sustainability Fund and payment of the Transit Center
Transportation fee, as well as the Sponsor’s ongoing participation in a Transportation Demand
Management Plan will augment the funding of many planned downtown transit improvements
and facilitate use by the Project employees of the available modes of transportation to and from the
Site. The Sponsor’s participation in the childcare program pursuant to Section 414 of the
Planning Code will enhance the availability of affordable childcare services in the City. The



Draft Motion CASE NO. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR
Hearing Date: March 2, 2017 555 Howard Street

proposed hotel use will have no appreciable effect on other social services. The Project is likely to
provide new employment for some currently unemployed workers and will participate in the
City’s First Source Hiring Program. Providing additional job opportunities to San Francisco
residents may lessen the need for some social services.

The Project’s location in downtown San Francisco will ensure business visitors and leisure
travelers throughout the year, resulting in a steady number of employees that is unlikely to vary
significantly on a seasonal basis. The hotel only has small-scale in-house banqueting and meeting
spaces that can be serviced primarily with in-house staff and is unlikely to require the hiring of
significant part-time or temporary labor.

b. The measures that will be taken by the project sponsor to employ residents of San
Francisco in order to minimize increased demand for regional transportation;

The Project Sponsor will participate in the City’s First Source Hiring Program, which aims to
increase employment of San Francisco residents. The Project will benefit from steady occupancy
due to its proximity to the City’s major lodging demand generators, including the Moscone
Convention Center (which operates at very high capacity), numerous cultural institutions, and
Downtown Financial District. There are also high concentrations of technology companies in the
immediate vicinity of the Project, which also drive hotel occupancy. The steady occupancy will
drive the hotel operator to hire permanent positions rather than those that are seasonal. The
stable, full-time nature of employment will lead to the hiring of more local employees.

A market analysis’ shows that the San Francisco lodging market and this location have significant
unsatisfied demand. Unsatisfied demand typically results in the displacement of travelers to
locations further away from demand generators and increases the need for use of transit systems.
The Property’s proximity to demand generator reduces the need for travelers to stay far away from
their destination and thus reduces the use of transportation systems.

c. The market demand for a hotel of the type proposed; and

A market analysis* conducted for the Project shows at present, hotel occupancy rates in San
Francisco are at 84 percent, substantially above the nationwide average. With this level of
occupancy, hotels in the competitive market will be operating at capacity during peak periods and
will be unable to accommodate additional demand. City of San Francisco is currently under-
supplied with hotel rooms and generates a significant amount of unsatisfied demand. Unsatisfied
demand causes displacement of visitors and revenues to locations at the periphery or outside the
city. It is anticipated the addition of the proposed 255 hotel guestrooms will be readily absorbed
into the marketplace in 2020 without significantly affecting occupancy for any competitive
properties. Market conditions clearly support the need for new hotel stock, particularly in the
luxury hotel range that would appeal to both tourists and business travelers. Further increase in

8 “Study of Potential Market Demand 255-room Langham Place Hotel 555 Howard Street, San Francisco, CA”, The
Hudson Group, July 26, 2016.

* Ibid.
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9.

market demand is anticipated due to the expansion of the Moscone Convention Center, as well as
the development of several Class-A office towers on surrounding sites in the Project’s vicinity.

d. In the Transit Center C-3-O(SD) Commercial Special Use District, the opportunity for
commercial growth in the Special Use District and whether the proposed hotel,
considered with other hotels and non-commercial uses approved or proposed for major
development sites in the Special Use District since its adoption would substantially
reduce the capacity to accommodate dense, transit-oriented job growth in the District.

The Project’s hotel use will not substantially reduce the capacity of Transit Center C-3-O (SD)
Commercial Special Use District to accommodate dense, transit oriented job growth. The Project’s
approximately 206,562 gross square feet of hotel space provide a density of jobs that would not be
realized with a residential use. In addition, the constraints of this site hinder the feasibility of
constructing commercial office uses. Therefore, a hotel is the most feasible job-creating use for this
site. As of January 2017, the Oceanwide Center at First and Mission (with 169 rooms) is the only
other hotel use proposed for the District, and there is capacity for several more hotels to be
developed in the Transit Center District.

General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING ELEMENT

OBJECTIVE 1:
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.8
Promote mixed use development, and include housing, particularly permanently affordable
housing, in new commercial, institutional or other single use development projects.

The Project supports this Policy. The proposed Project would construct a mixed-use structure containing
69 new dwelling units, of which 10 would be permanently affordable, above 255 hotel rooms and ground
floor restaurant space within an existing urban environment that is in need of more housing and shows a
strong demand for hotel rooms — particularly in 2020 when the subject property is expected to open®.

Policy 1.10
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely
on public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

The Project supports this Policy. It is anticipated that because of the central Downtown location of the
Project, most residents would either walk, bike, or use public transportation for daily travel. The Project is

° “Study of Potential Market Demand 255-room Langham Place Hotel 555 Howard Street, San Francisco, CA”, The
Hudson Group, July 26, 2016.
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located along Howard Street, directly across the street from the Transbay Transit Center, a major regional
bus and rail hub and 2 blocks away from the Embarcadero BART and MUNI stations. The Project provides
95 Class 1 and 25 Class 2 bicycle parking, exceeding Planning Code requirements.

OBJECTIVE 5:
ENSURE THAT ALL RESIDENTS HAVE EQUAL ACCESS TO AVAILABLE UNITS.

Policy 5.4
Provide a range of unit types for all segments of need, and work to move residents between unit
types as their needs change.

The Project supports this Policy. The Project would create 69 dwelling units, of which 22 (32%) are one-
bedroom, 31 (45%) are two-bedroom and 16 (23%) are three-bedroom units. The Project provides a range
of unit types to serve a variety of needs, and will provide 15 percent on-site affordable units comprising of
the similar dwelling unit mix, namely 3 (30%) one-bedroom, 5 (50%) two-bedroom and 2 (20%) three-
bedroom units.

OBJECTIVE 11:
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character.

Policy 11.2
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals

Policy 11.3
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing
residential neighborhood character.

Policy 11.4
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and
density plan and the General Plan.

Policy 11.6
Foster a sense of community through architectural design, using features that promote
community interaction.

Policy 11.7

Respect San Francisco’s historic fabric, by preserving landmark buildings and ensuring
consistency with historic districts.

10
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The Project supports these Policies. The Project would create a mixed-use project containing 69 dwelling
units and 255 hotel rooms in the immediate vicinity of existing residential and office buildings, and
complies with the existing zoning in terms of land use, height, and density. The Project’s design respects
the existing mneighborhood context, characterized by high-rise office buildings constructed with
predominantly contemporary designs. This new development will enhance the character of the existing
neighborhood and is an ideal site for new housing due to its central, Downtown location, and proximity to
public transportation. By developing and maintaining space dedicated to retail use and active hotel and
residential uses within the building, the Project will continue the pattern of active ground floor retail along
the Howard and Tehama Street frontages.

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 3:

MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY
PATTERN, THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD
ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 3.1
Promote harmony in the visual relationships and transitions between new and older buildings.

Policy 3.2
Avoid extreme contrasts in color, shape and other characteristics which will cause new buildings
to stand out in excess of their public importance.

Policy 3.6
Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelming or
dominating appearance in new construction.

The Project uses design to create an inviting structure, defined by the open, transparent volume at the
ground level with a recessed fagade that run the height of the building at its eastern and western edges help
create articulation on all sides of the building and avoid an overwhelming or dominating appearance with
the proposed structure. The building lobby interacts with the open space to either side of the building to
create a sense of activity and integration between the indoor and outdoor. As the proposed structure does
not occupy the full buildable footprint at the ground level, additional publicly accessible open space is
provided at the sidewalk.

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies
OBJECTIVE 1:

MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

11
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Policy 1.1

Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesirable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

Policy 1.2
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonable performance
standards.

Policy 1.3
Locate commercial and industrial activities according to a generalized commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The Project would add approximately 2,581 square feet of new restaurant space on the ground floor that is
intended function separately from the hotel and be open to the general public. Active sales and service uses
are encouraged and principally permitted on the ground floor of buildings in the Downtown General
District, accordingly, the Project is consistent with activities in the commercial land use plan.

OBJECTIVE 8
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S POSITION AS A NATIONAL CENTER FOR CONVENTIONS
AND VISITOR TRADE.

POLICY 8.1
Guide the location of additional tourist related activities to minimize their adverse impacts on
existing residential, commercial, and industrial activities.

The Project enhances San Francisco’s position as a national center for conventions and visitor trade center
by providing 255 hotel rooms in a location convenient to the Moscone Convention Center and that has no
adverse impacts on existing residential, commercial and industrial activities.

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:

MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS AND VISITORS FOR SAFE, CONVENIENT, AND
INEXPENSIVE TRAVEL WITHIN SAN FRANCISCO AND BETWEEN THE CITY AND OTHER
PARTS OF THE REGION WHILE MAINTAINING THE HIGH QUALITY LIVING
ENVIRONMENT OF THE BAY AREA.

Policy 1.2:
Ensure the safety and comfort of pedestrians throughout the city.

12
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A primary objective of the proposed Project is to create an environment inviting to pedestrians and
bicyclists. The Project does not propose any vehicular access along the Howard Street frontage, a street
that includes an established bicycle route, and instead places loading and vehicular-oriented facilities on
the Tehama Street frontage.

Policy 1.3:
Give priority to public transit and other alternatives to the private automobile as the means of
meeting San Francisco's transportation needs particularly those of commuters.

Policy 1.6:
Ensure choices among modes of travel and accommodate each mode when and where it is most
appropriate.

The Project would promote Objective 1 and its associated policies by providing for an amount of parking
that is sufficient rather than excessive to meet the needs of the future residents and guests so as to not
overburden the surrounding neighborhood parking. However, the parking that is being provided is not
expected to generate substantial traffic that would adversely impact pedestrian, transit, or bicycle
movement. Given the proximity of the Project site to the employment opportunities and retail services of
the Downtown Core, it is expected that residents and guests will opt to prioritize walking, bicycle travel,
or transit use over private automobile travel.

OBJECTIVE 2:
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1:
Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for
desirable development, and coordinate new facilities with public and private development.

The Project would promote Objective 2 and its associated policies by constructing a mixed-use residential
above hotel building with ground floor retail in the Downtown Core, which is the most transit rich area of
the City. The Project would provide less parking than permitted by the Planning Code, thus providing
enough parking to meet the needs of future residents and hotel guest, so as to not overburden the
surrounding neighborhood parking.

OBJECTIVE 11:

ESTABLISH PUBLIC TRANSIT AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION IN SAN
FRANCISCO AND AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH TO GUIDE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVE REGIONAL MOBILITY AND AIR QUALITY.

Policy 11.3:
Encourage development that efficiently coordinates land use with transit service, requiring that
developers address transit concerns as well as mitigate traffic problems.

The Project is located within a neighborhood rich with public transportation and the people occupying the
building are expected to rely heavily on public transit, bicycling, or walking for the majority of their daily

13
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trips. The project includes bicycle parking for 120 bicycles (95 Class 1, 25 Class 2), exceeding Planning
Code requirements. Directly across the street from the project site is the Transbay Transit Center with
access to local and regional bus and rail lines. Additionally, the Embarcadero BART and MUNI Station is
roughly 2 blocks away.

DOWNTOWN AREA PLAN

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 1.1

Encourage development which produces substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development which has substantial undesirable consequences which
cannot be mitigated.

The Project would bring additional housing and activity into a neighborhood that is well served by public
transit within the Downtown core. The Project would not displace any housing because the existing
structures at 555 Howard Street contain office and retail uses only. Although the existing retail uses on
site will not be retained, the Project proposes a new neighborhood serving restaurant at the ground floor,
two bars, a ballroom and spa, in addition to the 255 hotel rooms. The proposed uses will expand job
opportunities for resident employment and also generate new demand for nearby businesses. The proposed
hotel and ground floor restaurant spaces are consistent and compatible with the existing retail uses in the
neighborhood, as well as the adjacent parcel to the west, which is planned to become a public park.

The Project therefore creates substantial net benefits for the City with minimal undesirable consequences.

OBJECTIVE 4:
ENHANCE SAN FRANCISCO'S ROLE AS A TOURIST AND VISITOR CENTER

POLICY 4.1
Guide the location of new hotels to minimize their adverse impacts on circulation, existing uses,
and scale of development.

The Project enhances San Francisco’s role as a tourist and visitor center by providing 255 hotel rooms in a
location that has no adverse impacts on circulation, existing uses or the scale of development.

OBJECTIVE 7:
EXPAND THE SUPPLY OF HOUSING IN AND ADJACENT TO DOWNTOWN.

Policy 7.1.1
Promote the inclusion of housing in downtown commercial developments.

14
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Policy 7.2
Facilitate conversion of underused industrial and commercial areas to residential use.

The Project would demolish underutilized commercial space and office structures construct a 385-foot tall
(405 feet including the screening enclosure for the roof top open space and mechanical penthouse), 36-
story-over-basement, mixed-use building containing 69 residential units and 255 hotel rooms over ground-
floor retail space, within easy commuting distance of jobs located within the Downtown core, and other
communities in the City and Bay Area.

The Project includes approximately 2,581 square feet of ground floor commercial space with frontage along
Howard Street and the planned park to west; the restaurant would serve the immediate neighborhood and
create pedestrian-oriented, active uses on each of the two frontages.

OBJECTIVE 13:
CREATE AN URBAN FORM FOR DOWNTOWN THAT ENHANCES SAN FRANCISCO’S
STATURE AS ONE OF THE WORLD’S MOST VISUALLY ATTRACTIVE CITIES.

Policy 13.1
Relate the height of buildings to important attributes of the city pattern and to the height and
character of existing and proposed development (See Map 5).

The height of the proposed building will relate to the height and character of existing and proposed
development. The parcel is zoned 350-S and is adjacent to parcels zoned 450-S and 750-S. In November
2016, the Planning Commission approved a 495 foot tall building at 524 Howard, and directly across the
street at 542-550 Howard (a.k.a Parcel F) an 806 foot tall mixed-use tower is proposed.

OBJECTIVE 16:
CREATE AND MAINTAIN ATTRACTIVE, INTERESTING URBAN STREETSCAPES.

Policy 16.4
Use designs and materials and include amenities at the ground floor to create pedestrian interest.

The Project would promote Objective 16 by proposing an open and transparent ground floor, providing
visual connectivity to the proposed under-ramp park, immediately to the west of the project site, beneath
the Transbay Terminal bus ramp, and the proposed open space at the eastern end of the project site. The
base of the tower is recessed on all sides from the remainder of the tower volume above, allowing light to
penetrate down to the proposed under-ramp park and publicly-accessible open space. The Project’s proposed
lobby presents a large, open volume and porous, transparent fagade to encourage interaction between the
building’s interior and adjacent open spaces.

15
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TRANSIT CENTER DISTRICT PLAN
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

OBJECTIVE 2.12
ENSURE THAT DEVELOPMENT IS PEDESTRIAN ORIENTED, FOSTERING A VITAL AND
ACTIVED STREET LIFE.

OBJECTIVE 2.13

ENACT URBAN DESIGN CONTROLS TO ENSURE THAT THE GROUND-LEVEL INTERFACE
OF BUILDINGS IS ACTIVE AND ENGAGING FOR PEDESTRIANS, IN ADDITION TO
PROVIDING ADEQUATE SUPPORTING RETAIL AND PUBLIC SERVICES FOR THE
DISTRICT.

Policy 2.21

Require transparency of ground-level facades (containing non-residential uses) that face public
spaces. Guidelines for ground floors include: at least sixty percent of the portion of the facade
between 3 and 12" above grade shall be comprised of clear, non-reflective windows that allow
views of indoor space.

The Project provides active ground floor uses along Howard and Tehama Streets, including the frontage
adjacent to the planned park under the elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, creating a more active
and engaging environment for pedestrians. The ground floor will be comprised of clear, non-reflective
windows supported by a very minimal cable structure to allow as much transparency and porosity to the
ground floor as possible.

OBJECTIVE 3.5

RESTRICT CURB CUTS ON KEY STREETS TO INCREASE PEDESTRIAN COMFORT AND
SAFETY, TO PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BUILDING EDGE OF GROUND FLOOR USES, TO
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS SIDEWALK FOR STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AND
AMENITIES, AND TO ELIMINATE CONFLICTS WITH TRANSIT.

Policy 3.9

Designate Plan Area streets where no curb cuts are allowed or are discouraged. Where curb cuts
are necessary, they should be limited in number and designed to avoid maneuvering on
sidewalks or in street traffic.

In order to enhance the pedestrian experience on Howard Street and the pedestrian connection to the public
park planned for the area under the elevated ramp leading to the Transit Center, the Project provides access
to the below-grade parking garage via Tehama Street. The Project will enhance pedestrian use in and
around the under-ramp park and the Transit Center.

OBJECTIVE 4.16

CREATE A PARKING PLAN THAT ENCOURAGES THE USE OF PUBLIC TRANSIT AND
OTHER MODES OF TRANSPORTATION THAT ARE ALTERNATIVES TO SINGLE-
OCCUPANT VEHICLES.
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10.

The Project provides less parking that permitted under the Planning Code. The parking will be provided in
an automated parking system, less convenient than conventional parking stalls, thus encouraging the use
of other modes of transportation where the distant to be traveled is nearby. Additionally, the project will
provide more bicycle parking than is required by the Planning Code as well as two car share spaces,
providing additional alternative to single-occupant vehicles for residents.

OBJECTIVE 6.4

ENSURE THAT NEW BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED IN THE PLAN AREA REPRESENT
LEADING EDGE DESIGN IN TERMS OF SUSTAINABILITY, BOTH HIGH PERFORMANCE
FOR THEIR INHABITANTS AND LOW IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 6.11
Use renewable energy systems to reduce the use of fossil fuel generated energy.

The Project proposes an innovative solar hot water system at select area within the double curtain wall and
at the roof level glazing that will serve both to reduce solar heat gain to the building interior, and reduce
reliance on fossil fuels by using solar energy to naturally heat water and generate energy on site.

Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the Project complies with said policies
in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

While the existing retail uses will not be retained, the Project will provide a new neighborhood-serving
restaurant, two bars, ballroom, spa and hotel. These new uses will expand job opportunities for
residents and commuters alike. Further, the new residential occupants and hotel guests will provide
additional demand for nearby businesses.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project would not negatively affect the existing housing and neighborhood character as no housing
will be displaced. The project site currently includes office and retail uses.

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,
There is currently no housing on the site; therefore, no affordable housing will be lost as part of this

Project. The Project would enhance the City’s supply of affordable housing by providing 10 on-site
affordable units, 15 percent of the total proposed dwelling units.
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D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project would not impede MUNI transit service or overburden local streets or parking. The
Project is well-served by transit as it is located in a major transit corridor and would promote rather
than impede the use of MUNI transit service. Future residents and employees of the Project could
access both the existing MUNI rail and bus services, the BART system and local and regional bus and
rail lines available at the Transbay Transit Center, directly across the street from the project site. The
Project also provides a sufficient amount of off-street parking for future residents and non-residential
uses so that neighborhood parking will not be overburdened by the addition of the building’s new uses.

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

There are no industrial or service uses on site, therefore the Project would have no impact on such
uses. By creating a mixed-use project with predominantly residential and hotel components, the
Project would create numerous opportunities for a new hotel workforce and related service-sector
employment opportunities.

F. That the City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of
life in an earthquake.

The building will employ state of the art structural and seismic design, which will meet all aspects of
the most up-to-date building fire, accessibility, and life-safety requirements.

G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Planning Department has determined that no existing buildings are designated landmark or
historic buildings that need to be preserved.

H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development.

The Project does not cast shadow on any open space under the jurisdiction of the Recreation and Park
Department. Shading on other publicly-accessible open spaces are minimal and do not impact
enjoyment of the subject spaces.

11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character

and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Downtown Project Authorization and Request
for Exceptions would promote the health, safety and welfare of the City.
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Authorization Application No. 2015-008058DNXCUAVAR subject to the following conditions attached
hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance with plans on file, dated February 6, 2017 and stamped
“EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion.
The effective date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30- day period has expired) OR the date of
the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the Board of Supervisors. For further
information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554- 5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr.
Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion constitutes conditional approval of the development and
the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code Section 66020 has
begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun for the subject
development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on March 2, 2017.

Jonas P. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a Conditional Use Authorization relating to a Project that would demolish three
buildings and construction of a 385-foot-tall (405 feet including the curtain wall enclosure), 36-story,
mixed-use, high-rise tower approximately 437,251 gross square feet (construction “GSF”) in size which
entails approximately 358,600 square feet of Floor Area, containing approximately 2,581 gross square feet
of ground floor commercial space, 255 hotel rooms, and 69 dwelling-units located at 555 Howard Street,
Assessor’s Block 3736, Lots 107, 86 and 110 pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 210.2 within the
C-3-O(SD) Zoning District and a 350-S Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans,
dated February 6, 2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2015-
008058DNXCUAVAR and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission
on March 2, 2017 under Motion No. | ]. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run
with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER REQUIREMENTS

The Conditions of Approval set forth in Exhibit A of Motion No. [ ], Case No. 2015-
008058DNXCUAVAR (Downtown Project Authorization under Planning Code Section 309) apply to this
approval, and are incorporated herein as though fully set forth, except as modified herein. Further the
Project requires variances that require approval from the Zoning Administrator from Sections 140, for
units that do not meet exposure requirements and Section 145, for exceeding the maximum permitted
width for off-street parking and loading access. The Project also requires the granting of a height
exemption from the Zoning Administrator to meet federal or state regulations for an elevator penthouse
that exceeds the permitted height limits established in Section 260(b)(1).

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on March 2, 2017 under Motion No. | ]

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. | ] shall
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Downtown
Project Authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
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no right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent

responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.

Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a

new Downtown Project Authorization.

Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1.

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the Project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the Project Sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the Project Sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit. Once a Site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs shall, at the Project Sponsor’s
request, be extended by the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the Project is
delayed by a public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for
which such public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in
effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

6. Additional Project Authorizations. The Project Sponsor must obtain a Downtown Project
Authorization for a project exceeding 50,000 square feet and 75 feet in height; a Variance from
Section 140 because exposure requirements are not met; a Variance from Section 145 for off-street
loading and parking access that exceed widths permitted by the Planning Code; and a Height
Exemption from Section 260 such that an elevator can meet state or federal regulations. The
Project Sponsor must satisfy all the conditions for each additional project authorization. The
Conditions contained within Motion No. [ ] for the Downtown Project Authorization apply to
the subject Motion.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org
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San Francisco
Headquarters Office

235 Montgomery Street
Suite 760

San Francisco, CA 94104
United States of America

San Francisco City Hall

Office of Economic and
Workforce Development
Room 448

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Shanghai Office

Suite 2301, 23rd floor
Citic Plaza Shenhong

1350 North Sichuan Road
Shanghai, 200080
People’s Republic of China

Beijing Office

19F, Tower 1,

China Central Place

No. 81 Jianguo Road,
Chaoyang District

Beijing 10025,

People’s Republic of China

February 13, 2017

Mr. Rich Hillis

President

San Francisco Planning Commission
San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94103-2414

Re: Support for 555 Howard Street
Dear Commissioner Hillis:

The ChinaSF urges the Commission to approve the development
proposal located at 555 Howard in San Francisco.

555 Howard is a privately owned parcel and mixed-use development
within the Transit Center District Plan providing a new hotel,
restaurants, and housing for this burgeoning downtown neighborhood.
The project complies with all general plans, planning code and zoning
code requirements as outlined in the Transit Center District Plan. The
project is designed by a Pritzker prize-winning architect, Renzo Piano
Building Workshop, in collaboration with San Francisco-based
architect Mark Cavagnero Associates.

ChinaSF has identified the Transit Center District Plan and its success
as the foundation for San Francisco’s long-term economic health,
viability and success. The 555 Howard project will serve as a catalyst
for economic development in this area. The Transit Center District
Plan consists of approximately 145 acres surrounding the new
Transbay Transit Center which will be the hub of the regional and
statewide transportation system.

The project embodies the core principles of the Plan by creating a
high-quality, sustainable and publically oriented building with hotel,
restaurants and housing. It focuses on transit-oriented development
and utilizes superior urban design standards to achieve environmental
and economic benefits.

555 Howard as proposed is a 36-story mixed-use hotel and residential
building in the Transit Center District of San Francisco. The project
includes up to 80 residential units, 255 hotel guest rooms, meeting and
ballroom facilities, a ground floor restaurant, a skybar/café on the top
floor that will be open to the public and a rooftop public open space
with panoramic views of the city and bay.

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 760, San Francisco, CA 94104-2803 Tel: 415-352-8837 Fax: 415-392-0485



Renzo Piano’s concept for the building focuses on social interaction
and integration with the streets and new underramp park adjacent to
the project by being as open and inviting to the public as possible at
the ground level. In addition, the building invites the public to
experience a special place at the crown of the building through a tree-
filled public open space.

The building is designed to be LEED Platinum, the highest rating of
sustainable design. The project seeks to optimize environmental
benefits while respecting established land use patterns and urban form.
Some of these sustainable features include a double curtain wall, bird
friendly finishes on glass, energy and water efficient building systems,
rainwater and greywater collection and reuse systems, and other
innovative strategies.

The developer contribution and impact fees will provide needed
funding for significant public improvements, infrastructure and other
public benefits for the surrounding neighborhood and the city at large.
In addition, the project will be part of the Transit Center District
Community Facilities District which will pay for additional
neighborhood improvements and maintenance.

Again, ChinaSF urges your enthusiastic support for this project and the
jobs, housing and public amenities that it creates.

Sincerely,

Darlene Chiu Bryant
Executive Director
ChinaSF

Cc: Dennis Richards, Commission Vice-President
Rodney Fong, Commissioner

Christine D. Johnson, Commissioner

Joel Koppel, Commissioner

Myrna Melgar, Commissioner

Katherin Moore, Commissioner

Tina Chang, San Francisco Planning Department

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 760, San Francisco, CA 94104-2803 Tel: 415-352-8837 Fax: 415-392-0485

































AFFIDAVIT FOR FIRST SOURCE HIRING PROGRAM

Administrative Code
cavine — Chapter 83

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 = San Francisco CA 94103-2479 » 415,5568.6378 « hitp:/fwww.sfplanning.org

Section 1: Project Information

“PADJECT ADGRESS BLOCKLOT(S)

555 Howard Street | 3736/107,86,110

B GING PERMIT APPLIGATION NO, GASENO. (I ARFLICABLE):

2016 12275918 2015-008058

£ MOTION NO-IEARPLICABLE)Y

CPROECTSPONSOR 1 ¢

Pacific Howard Corporatlon Hans Ga]land (415) 780-7308

353 Sacramento St Sulte 1788

T _ o TR
San Franasco, CA 941 11 hgalland@paceagle.com
"ESTIMATED BESIDENTIALUNITS 1 & 1 ESTIMATEO SQ FT COMMERCIAL SPACE | 'ESTIMATED HEIGHT/FLOORS: STIMAT
69 208,325 (255 Hotel Rooms) | 385/36 | $164,560,580
CANVICIPATEDSTARTDATES 0 e
Q4 2017

Section 2: First Source Hiring Program Verification

CABLE TO THIS P

Pro;ect is wholly Residential
Project is wholly Commercial

Project is Mixed Use

A The project consists of ten (10} or more residential units;

EEEDD”;

B: The project consists of 25,000 square feet or more gross commercial floor area. (Hotel)

[1 ! C: Neither 1A nor 1B apply.

NOTES: -

+ If you checked C, this praject Is NOT subject to the First Source Hiring Program. Sign Section 4: Declaration of Sponsor of Project and submit to the Planning
Department.

= Ifyou checked A or B, your praject |S subject to the First Source Hiring Program. Flease camplete the reverse of this document, sign, and submit to the Planning
Deparimant prior io any Planning Commissian heering, If principally permitted, Planning Department approval of the Site Permit is required for &ll projects subject
to Administrative Code Chapter 83.

* For questions, pleass contact OBWD's CityBuild program at CityBuild@sfgov.org ar (415) 701-4848, Far mora information about the First Sourne Hiring Program
visit wevaworldorcedavelopmentst.org

* |fthe project is subject ta the First Source Hiring Program, you are required lo execute 8 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with OEWD's GilyBuild prograrm prier
to receiving construction permils from Departmant of Building inspecton.

Continuad...

—_

SAN FRANCISGO PLANNING DEPARTIENT Y.07.18.2014
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Section 3: First Source Hiring Program — Workforce Prajection

Per Section 83.11 of Administrative Code Chapter 83, it is the developer's responsibility to complete the following
information to the best of their knowledge.

Provide the estimated number of employees from each construction trade to be used on the project, indicating how
many are entry andfor apprentice level as well as the anticipated wage for these positions.

Check the anticipated trade(s) and provide accompanying information (Select all thaf apply):

Abatement
Laborer $41.32 4 14 Laborer $52.19 5 25
Bollermaker N/A 0 Q Ope_ratlng $73.10 i 12
Engineer
Bricklayer $57.00 2 10 Painter $63.89 5 20
Carpenter $72.79 12 57 Pile Driver $75.07 1 6
Cement Mason §57.21 4 19 Plasterer $65.99 2 12
Drywaller/ Plumber and
Latherer $73.80 ! 42 Pipefitter $96.47 4 16
Electrician 594,87 7 42 Roofer/Water $56.12 5 20
proofer

Elevator Sheet Metal
Constructor $95.855 8 24 Worker 369.13 4 ?
Floor Coverer $70.32 3 13 Sprinkler Fitter $87.19 2 8
Glazier $70.80 5 23 Taper $68.29 4 16
Heal & Frost $85.72 2 8 Tile Layer/ $60.34 2 10
Insulator Finisher
Ironworker 364,55 5 25 Other:

TOTAL: 277 TOTAL: 157

YES NO
1. Will the anticipated employee compensation by trade be consistent with area Prevailing Wage? ]
2. Will the awarded contractor{s) participate in an apprenticeship program approved by the State of N
California's Department of Industrial Relations?

3. Will hiring and retention goals for apprentices be established? O
4. What is the estimated number of local residents to be hired? 130

Section 4; Declaration of Spensar of Principal Project

BEINT NAME PHONE NUMBER.

Prans GaccanDd i han tland €9¢ce43ic.u~+l @\15) F-130

ZED REPRESENTATIVE

1 HEREBY DECLARE THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED HEREIN 1S ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND THAT F COORDINATED WITH OEWD'S

RAM/TO SA [ISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF ADMINISTRATIVE CODE CHAPTER B3,

cawaug:ma _

(SIGN?'?URE DFAnyﬂiZED HEESEN"F){[EL ¥ (DATE)

SAN FRANCGESCO PLAMSNG DEPARYMENT V.07 18 2014



SUPPLEM ENTAL INFORMATION PACKET FOR

_____ntl-Dlscrlmm

_P]arﬁﬁng _Depéﬁﬁigﬁf _:: 5
/1650 Mission Street - el

"1 T 416.558.6378
F; 415.558.6409

WHEN IS THE SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FORM NEGESSARY?

o 3_Ad1:mmstrat_1ve Code S_ectlon 1.61 requires the Planning Department to collect an application/
-+ form with information about an applicant’s internal anti-discriminatory policies for projects
- proposing an increase of ten (10) dwelling units or more,

" WHATIF THE PROJECT SPONSOR OR PERMITTEE CHANGE PRIOR TO THE
. FIRST ISSUANGE OF GERTIFIGATE OF OCGUPANCY?

L IE the permlttee andjor sponscr should change, they shall notify the Planning Department and
Bt flle anew supplemental mformahon form with the updated information.

: HOW IS THIS INFORMATION USED?

: The Planmng Department is not to review the responses other than to confirm that all
-questions have been answered. Upon confirmation, the information is routed to the Human
- Rights Commission. - :

" For questions about the Human Rights Commission (HRC) and/or the Anti-Discriminatory
*Housing Policy, pleage call (415) 252-2500 or email hrc.info@sfgov.org.

LAl bmldmg permit applications and/or entitlements related to a project proposing 10 dwelling
- umts or more wﬂl not be consu:lered complete until all responses are provided.

' =-.-_.-:.WHAT PART OF THE POLiCY IS BEING REVIEWED?

o - The Human nghts Commission will review the policy to verify whether it addresses
- discrimination based on sexual orientation and ge_nder identity. The policy will be considered
mcomplete if it lacks such protections.

: 'WILL THE ANSWERS TO THE OUESTEONS EFFECT THE REVIEW OF MY
' ._PROJECT'? '

- The Planmng Depa:rhnent s and Planmng Commission’s processing of and recommendations
. or determinations regardmg an appllcatlon sha]l be unaffected by the applicant’s answers to
[y the questlons .

E INSTRUCTIONS

i - The atta(hed supplemental mformanon form is to be submitted as part of the required
'entlllement apphcatlon and/or Btuldmg Perrmt Apphcatlon. This apphcahon does not require

; an addlhonal fee

-"Amwei all queshons [u_l_ly and type or prmt inink. Attach addmonal pages if necessary

alist of neoessary matenals reqmred

W, sfplur‘m .01y

FHA SCD FLANNING DEPARTIMENT WV.G4.27.] 2055
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: : Plannmg ]nformallon Center (PIC)
1660 Nllssmn Sthreet, First Floor
i 'San:Franmsco CA 94103 2479 :

15, 558 6377

lo.appointmaent is necessa!y
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION FOR
Anti-Discriminatory

Housing Policy

1. Owner/Appllcant Information

PROFERTY OWNEH S NAME

Pacific Howard Corporatlon

PROPERATY. OWNERS ADDRESS:

353 Sacramento St., Suite 1788
San Francisco, CA 94111

EMARE:

(925 ) 866 9665

]yonce@paceagle com

APPLIGANT'S! NAME

APPLICANTSADDHESS : i
353 Sacramento St Su1te 1788
San Francisco, CA 94111

Hans Galland Pac1f1c Eagle Holdmgs |

HEE TELEF'HONE

(415) 780"- 7300

EMAIL:

hga.ﬂand@paceagle com

‘CONTAGT-FOR PROJECT INFORMATION:

Steve Shanks SKS Partners -

ADDHESS

601 California St., Suite 1310
San Francisco, CA 94108

SULTELEPHONE

(415 )421 8200

Same as Abova I:‘

CEMALL:

sshanks@sksre com

Jon Yolles; Pacific Fagle Holdings

"COMMUNITY LIAISON FOR PROJEGT (PLEASE REFORT GHANGES 10 THE ZONING ADMINIS TRATOR): - -

Same as Above D

353 Sacramento St., Suite 1788
San Francisco, CA 94111

L TELEPHONE:

(415 )780 7300

2. Location and Pro;ect Descrlp‘aon

‘STREET ADDHESS OF; PROJEOT

555 Howard Street

| Jyoﬂes@paceagle com

R

- BROSS: STREETS

Between lst Street & Second Street

"ASSESSGRS BLOGKAOT::

TETZONINGDISTRIGE: S e e

3736 f' 107,86,110 C-3-0 (SD)

1 HEIGHTBULKDISTRIGT:
i 350-§

PROJECTTYPE: (Pleasecheck a thatappy) "1
New Construction

E] Demolition

(1 Alteration

[ Other:

S EXISTING DWELLING UNITS: -

0

PROPOSED DWELLING UNITS:

69

69

TNETINGREASE: 1

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT Y.04.27.2015




Compliance with the Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy

1. Does the applicant or sponsor, including the applicant or sponsor’s parent company, YES
subsidiary, or any other business or entity with an ownership share of at least 30% of
the applicant’s company, engage in the business of deveioping real estate, owning
properties, or leasing or selling individual dwelling units in States or jurisdictions
outside of California?

1a. if yes, in which States? _ California, Washington, Massachusetts, Tllinois
New York, Washington D.C., Florida, Texas, New Mexico

1b. If yes, does the applicant or sponsor, as defined above, have policies in individual YES
States that prohibit discrimination based on sexual orientation and gender identity in
the sale, lease, or financing of any dwelling units enforced on every property in the
State or States where the applicant or sponsor has an ownership or financial interest?

1c. If yes, does the applicant or sponsor, as defined above, have a national policy that YES
prehibits discrimination based on sexual orientation and gender identity in the sale,
lease, or financing of any dwelling units enforced on every property in the United
States where the applicant or sponsor has an ownership or financial interest in
property?

If the answer to 1b and/or 1c is yes, please provide a copy of that policy or policies as part
of the supplemental information packet fo the Planning Department.

Human Rights Commission contact information
hre.info@sfgov.org or (415)252-2500

Applicant’s Affidavit

Under penalty of pexjury the following declarations are made:

a: The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b: The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

c:  Other information or applications may be required.

E | \\) Date: __ 2/6/2017
X

\ an
Print name, and it 1CW1‘ owner, or authorized agent:

Hans Gallaiid, authorized agent

Owner { Authorized Agent (circle one)

Signature: (

]

S

TAN FRANCISCO PLAHMNING DEPARTMENT V.04.27.2015

] NO

[ NO

I NO




O Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy Form is Complete
[1 Anti-Discriminatory Housing Policy Form is Incomplete

Notification of incomplete Information made;
To: Date:

'BUILDING PERMIT'NUMBER(S)

 DATEFILED:

BECORDNUMBER:: -

. | DATEEIED: 0

Signature:

Printed Name:

Date:

Phone:

[1 Emailed to:

SAH FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTHMENT V.04.27.2015




Pacific Eagle Holdings Corporation Anti-Discrimination Housing Policy

2.6.17

Itis the policy and commitment of Pacific Eagle Holding Corporation that it does not discriminate on the
basis of race, color, sex, pregnancy, childbirth, or pregnancy-related conditions, age {if the individual is
40 years of age or older), religion, national origin, disability, sexual orientation, or gender identity in the
rental or sale of its residential dwellings. Pacific Eagle Holding Corporation affirms its policy of equal
housing opportunity pursuant to state and federal fair housing laws. Harassment or intimidation of a
tenant, staff person or guest because of that person’s race, color, religion, sex, national origin, familial
status, source of income, disability, sexual orientation, or gender identity, is specifically prohibited and
may be grounds for termination of employment and/or of tenancy. Harassment and intimidation
includes abusive, foul or threatening language or behavior.

It is also the policy of [property} that all qualified individuals with a disability are entitled to a reasonable
accornmodation or modifications to the property that will permit the individual an equal opportunity to
use and enjoy the premises. Requests for exceptions to community rules, policies, practices, or services
or structural modifications should be made to: Issues of discriminatory treatment, harassment, or
intimidation on any of these bases should immediately be reported to
and, if substantiated, prompt action will be taken to remedy the actions taken.
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Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
555 Howard Street
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110
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Parcel Map

Subject Parcel

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
555 Howard Street
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110



Sanborn Map

Subject Property

*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR

Downtown Project Authorization
Conditional Use Authorizarion

Variance



Zoning Map

Subject Property

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
555 Howard Street
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110



Height & Bulk District Map 07 (HTO7)

Downtown Project Authorization
Conditional Use Authorizarion

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
‘ Variance



Aerial

Subject Property

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
555 Howard Street
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110



Site Photo - Howard Street Frontage

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR

Downtown Project Authorization
Conditional Use Authorizarion

Variance



Site Photo - Tehama Street Frontage

555 Howard Street

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110
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Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR

Downtown Project Authorization
Conditional Use Authorizarion

Variance



Exhibit B

Case Number 2015-008058DNXVUAVAR
555 Howard Street
Block 3736 Lots, 107, 086, 110
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Planning Submission

Renzo Piano Building Workshop in collaboration with Mark Cavagnero Associates Architects 02/06/17



555 Howard Street - San Francisco

235 2nd

33 TEHAMA

19 TEHAMA

234 1st
"PHILLIPS BUILDING"

TEHAMA STREET

90 TEHAMA

78 TEHAMA

74 TEHAMA

72 TEHAMA

585 HOWARD

543 HOWARD

505 HOWARD

"FOUNDRY SQUARE"

589 HOWARD

577 HOWARD

575 HOWARD

571 HOWARD

531 HOWARD

527 HOWARD

RAMP ABOVE

-

— PROJECT SITE

HOWARD STREET

e

E51D)

580 HOWARD

PARCEL F
(FUTURE)

540 HOWARD

530 HOWARD

500 HOWARD
"FOUNDRY SQUARE"

—

TRANSBAY
TRANSIT
CENTER

Vicinity Plan - 1/64" = 1'-0"

Renzo Piano Building Workshop in collaboration with Mark Cavagnero Associates Architects

02/06/17



555 Howard Street - San Francisco

33 TEHAMA

TEHAMA STREET

74 TEHAMA

72 TEHAMA

575 HOWARD

571 HOWARD ‘

_-_{_

UNDER RAMP PARK

543 HOWARD

— PROJECT SITE

RAMP ABOVE

-

HOWARD STREET

O

PARCEL F
(FUTURE)

540 HOWARD

Context Plan - 1/32" = 1'-0"

Renzo Piano Building Workshop in collaboration with Mark Cavagnero Associates Architects

02/06/17
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View from South View from West

View from North View from East
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Howard Looking South Howard Looking North

Tehama Looking South Tehama Looking North
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555 Howard - Project Summary

Site Summary

Zoning:
Site Area:
Gross Floor Area (per Section 102)

C-3-0 (SD)
14,505 square feet
430,000 square feet

FAR: Gross Floor Area/Site Area 29.6

Existing Uses Existing Uses to be Retained Net New Construction Project Totals
Program Summary
Dwelling Units 0 0 69 69
Hotel Rooms 0 0 255 255
Parking Spaces 0 0 68 + 2 Car Share 68 + 2 Car Share
Loading Spaces 0 0 (1) 35 ft. (1) 35 ft.
Number of Buildings 3 0 1 1
Number of Stories 2 0 36 + 4 Basements 36 + 4 Basements
Bicycle Spaces 0 0 95 Class 1, 25 Class 2 95 Class 1, 25 Class 2
Gross Floor Area (Per Section 102)
Residential 0 0 150,275 150,275
Retail 11,000 0 0 0
Office 31,255 0 0 0
Industrial/PDR 0 0 0 0
Restaurant/Bar 0 0 1,763 1,763
Hotel 0 0 206,562 206,562
Total 42,255 0 358,600 358,600
Areas Exempt (Per Section 102)
MEP/Support 57,780
Parking 13,319
Restaurant/Bar 2,581
Hotel Lobby 3,279
Residential Lobby 1,692
Total 78,651

Bulk Controls

Maximum Allowed

Actual Provided

Base (Ground to Level 10)

No Limit

Lower Tower Floor Plate (Level 10 to Level 21) 20,000 SF (17,000 SF average) 11,465 SF
Upper Tower Floor Plate (Level 22 to Level 37) 17,000 SF (12,000 SF average) 9,330 SF
Lower Tower Diagonal Dimension (Level 10 to Level 21) 190'-0" 183'-5 1/4"
Upper Tower Diagonal Dimension (Level 22 to Level 37) 160'-0" 152'-7 3/4"

Building Height

Maximum Allowed

Actual Provided

Height to Roof
Roof Top Elements

Open Space Requirements

385'-0" via Sec. 263.9
405'-0" via Sec. 260
415-0" via Sec. 260(b)(1)(B)
460'-0" via Sec. 260(b)(1)(G)

Required

385'-0"

405'-0"

415'-0" at Elevators
455'-0" at Antenna

Actual Provided

Common Open Space per Section 135
Public Open Space per Section 138

69 Unit x 48 SF = 3,312 SF
213,000 SF x (1/50 SF) = 4,260 SF

7,081 SF
5,047 SF

Required Actual Provided
Residential Bike Parking Reqguirements
Class 1 Bike Stalls 69 Units x 1 Stall = 69 Stalls 80 Stalls
Class 2 Bike Stalls 69 Units x (1/20) Stall = 3 Stalls 4 Stalls

Non-Residential Bike Parking Requirements

Required

Actual Provided

Class 1 Bike Stalls
Class 2 Bike Stalls

Parking Requirements

255 Hotel Rooms x (1/30) Stall = 8.5 Stalls

Maximum Allowed

(255 Hotel Rooms x (1/30) Stall)+(15,500 SF Meeting Rooms/5,000 SF per Stall) = 11.6 Stalls

15 Stalls
21 Stalls

Actual Provided

Non-Residential Parking 51,204 SF x 3.5% = 1,745 SF 1,176 SF

Hotel Parking 255 Guestrooms x (1/16) Stall = 16 Stalls 16 Stalls

Residential Parking 69 Units x .50 Stall = 35 Stalls 35 Stalls

Carshare Parking 2 Stalls Required 2 Stalls
1 Bedroom 2 Bedroom 3 Bedroom Total

Anticipated Residential Unit Mix

Market Rate Units 19 26 14 59

Inclusionary Housing Units 3 5 2 10

Total 22 31 16 69

555 Howard Street - San Francisco Project Summary -
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RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (SEC. 135)

COMMON OPEN SPACE (SEC. 135)

5'-41/4} 44' - 6 3/4" e .
ﬁ } } 48 SF X 69 units = 3,312 SF common open space required Min. 150" Plan Dimension
= — - - = o N === = Min. 300 SF Area
> ol & | |
<X T I PUBLIC OPEN SPACE (SEC. 138)
| [ Lk : P I
! o NON-RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS (SEC. 138) Min. 150" Plan Dimension 5,047 SF
H S Min. 300 SF Area
1 SF for every 50 SF of non-residential use
I 213,000 SF/50 = 4,260 SF required ——
~ I NON-COMPLIANT OPEN SPACE = <
B | [Rohs — '
S | g ” Open Space less than | | 1,671 SF
<l fol~ R OPEN SPACE PROVIDED permitted by SF Planning vy
< iy 93 ~ ~IF
| HRERXARRS 3,312 SF common open space required < 7,081 SF common open space provided
I 3 4,260 SF public open space required < 5,047 SF public open space provided
- d y % ANy X
¥ T
L 73 -5 3/4"
1
@ Level 37 - Open Space
1Il = 40I_OII
Fire exiting allows for 735 SF of
28' - 0" \ e occupy-able area, remaining open
space to include landscaping as
allowed under section 136(c)(21).
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Open Space - 1" =40'-0"
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Vertical Fins

Exterior structure projects beyond the face of glass to break down the scale of the facade and prevent collisions.

BIRD SAFE u _
TREATMENT —
(RED)

L Lt 4 Building Related Hazard

The ground floor cable wall will provide bird safe glazing to prevent collisions.

BIRD SAFE
TREATMENT
(RED)

o)
#
BIRD COLLISION ZONE I

West Elevation
1" = 600"

555 Howard Street - San Francisco Bird Safety Diagrams
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Bird Safety Checklist
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Elevations - North and East (Not to Scale)
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Elevations - South and West (Not to Scale)
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Ground Floor Cable Glass Wall - 1/8" = 1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Single Skin North and East Facade - 1/4” =1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Double Skin South and West Facade Elevation - 1/4" =1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Double Skin South and West Facade Sections - 1/4" =1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Double Skin South and West Facade with Integrated Solar Hot Water Tubes - 1/4" =1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Rooftop Facade - 1/8” = 1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Detail - Elevator Lobby Reveal - 1/8” = 1'-0"
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Transverse Section (Not to Scale)
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Longitudinal Section (Not to Scale)
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555 Howard Street - San Francisco Streetwall Volume - Enlarged Section - 1/8" =1'-0"
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1/2” Steel Panel Facade/ o
Meeting and Support Space

Low-Iron Glass and Mullion System/ o
Lounge

o Low-Iron Glass Cable Wall System

555 Howard Street - San Francisco Streetwall Volume - Enlarged Elevation - 1/8” = 1’-0”

Renzo Piano Building Workshop in collaboration with Mark Cavagnero Associates Architects 02/06/17















02/06/17






28'- Q" 6-0"

Canopy

=)

: 9 2
g

—N

:O

o

5

555 Howard Street - San Francisco

46'- 0"

£

of

74'-0"
i
|
m T L m T = T
o) TeT o) a} T
s M i 7 .
¢ 5

Pre-Function
384 SF

o
Multi-Function/ Meeting

%2

L

2
/

Mu

2

G

356 SF
=

i

T

=

.

a.. S

o
Iti-Function/ Meeting

405 SF

il E
- "I
ke
o
T L] L] L]
- PS
(| o A (| o A (|
| (I (| | (I (| |
[ (| (. [ (| (. [
| (I (| @\ | (I (| |
I I M{eet{ng/& p